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REGARDING DA NO 1196/30

Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our

village.

I'urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/30."

Regards e
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REGARDING DA NO 1996/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29.'
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REGARDING DA NO.-1196/29

Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village. -

I'urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/29

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'I object strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/30

Dear Sir/Madam,

Wardell NSW
2477

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes

per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.

There will be an

increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,

degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

T urge Bdllina Shire Council to reject this DA apﬁlica’rion in its entirety and
listen when I say 'I object strongly to DA 1996/30.'

Regards



Ballina Shire Council

PO Box 450
Ballina NSW

2478
. : . E

REGARDING DA NO 1196/29 | Bateh Ne: ...,

Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum

rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum,

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our

village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object

strongly to DA 1996/29.

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/29

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say ‘I object strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards

" S
S S0ORDS

T T
Ol iNELD

1w 2019

TechnoiogyOne £ECM Document Number: 1573350



Ballina Shire Council

PO Box 450
Ballina NSW - "
2478 RECORDS
;_.,-)C.ﬁﬁ.':\-‘ r“ V) Ew\lE?TD /gﬁf/ﬂf &-m/ 7{4}\,\/
1 JuL 201 = BT ST
( =7 2945 Wardell NSW
245 |
Doc No...... ]9/5J ..... 0 2477
| P*r‘ni\o ....................................

REGARDING DA NO 1196/30
Dear Sir/Madam,

T am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our vi llage.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'I object strongly to DA 1996/30."
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Ballina Shire Council

PO Box 450
Ballina NSW
2478
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2477

REGARDING DA NO 1196/30
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'I object strongly to DA 1996/30.'

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO 1996/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

I 'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum,

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a guiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air poflution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

f urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29.'
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/29
Dear Sir/Madom,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation o the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum Yo 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'I object strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards

e
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Dear Sir/Madam, -

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/30.'

Regards \
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REGARDING DA NO-+396/29

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle, There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

{ urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO-+96/29

Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards
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Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'T object strongly to 0@96/%)

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO {196/30
Dear Sir/Madam,

T am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'I object strongly to DA 1996/30."
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'T object strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/29

Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
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rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our

village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object

strongly to DA 1996/29."

Regards
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Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when I say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

I'urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29.'

Regards m@mlt
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REGARDING DA NO 1186/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardili
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum,

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air poilution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that Is too great to consider for our
village,

F urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29
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REGARDING DA NO 1196/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members
and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and
listen when I say 'T object strongly to DA 1996/29.

Regards
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To the Members of Ballina Shire Council

SCANNED
16 JUL 2010

This petition from the residents of Wardell draws attention to their opposition to the proposal to
amend the permissible rate of extraction from 50,000 to 150,000 tonnes per anAum from the
quarry at Old Bagotville Road, Bagotville Lot 3 DP 619233and from 56,000 to 150,000tonnes per

annum for Lot1DP 787102 DA que’/,zq + DA 199 /30

Your petitioners therefore request that Ballina Shire Council reject these proposals based on the the
increase number of truck and dogs that would be going through the village , the increase in noise
which is already excessive, the danger to pedestrians especially children as this is part of their
school bus route and the wear on the road. We feel this is in complete conflict with the Wardell
Village Concept Master Plan which states “One of the unique features of the Wardell Viilage is the
river and village atmosphere”
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PETITION
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PETITIO

To the Members of Ballina Shire Council

This petition from the residents of Wardell draws attention to their opposition to the proposal to
amend the permissible rate of extraction from 50,000 to 150,000 tonnes per annum from the

quarry at Old Bagotville Road, Bagotville Lot 3 DP 619233and from 56,000 to 15

annum for Lot 1 DP 787102

0,0G0tonnes per

Your petitioners therefore request that Ballina Shire Councll reject these proposals based on the the
increase number of truck and dogs that would be going through the village , the increase in noise

which s already excessive,

the danger to pedestrians especlally children as this is part of their

school bus route and the wear on the road. We feel this is in complete conflict with the Wardell
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PETITION

To the Members of Ballina Shire Council

This petition from the residents of Wardell draws attention to their opposition to the proposal to
amend the permissible rate of extraction from 50,000 to 150,000 tonnes per annum from the

guarry at Old Bagotville Road, Bagotville Lot 3 DP 619233and from 56,000 to 150,000tonnes per
annum for Lot 1 DP 787102

Your petitioners therefore request that Ballina Shire Council reject these proposals based on the the
Increase number of truck and dogs that would be going through the village , the increase in noise
which is already excessive, the danger to pedestrians especially children as this is part of their
school bus route and the wear on the road. We feel this is in complete conflict with the Wardell
Village Concept Master Plan which states “One of the unique features of the Wardell Village is the

river

and village atmosphere”
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Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450

Ballina NSW
2478
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Bonita Avery

85 Carlisle Street
Wardell NSW
2477

Doc Nc:,'.. \57 o(, CL

REGARDING DA NO 1196/29

Dear Sir/Madam,

I'am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

My objection is for following reasons:

>

The increase in noise pollution - at present, with the quarry truck & dogs going past, | am unable
to use the front bedroom of my home due to the noise. The trucks hit the crossroads of Carlisle
and Bath Streets and because the road surface is uneven, a large 'bang' is made. This happens at
all hours of the day including early in the morning and the windows of my house shake. It is
impossible to sleep in this room due to this and an increase in traffic would make it even worse.
We are in a village setting here and should not have to even consider the possibility of this level
of noise in our community.

The increase in air pollution - The dust exhaust generated by the quarry truck & dogs is already
unacceptable, by increasing the amount of trucks, that will surely increase as well. We live out
here to breathe clean air not toxic fumes.

Property Damage | have had structural damage to my home due to the shaking of my house
from the trucks. After 10 years of living in Wardell, this has only become apparent since the
quarry truck & dogs started.

The increase in truck & dog and quarry related traffic The truck & dog and related quarry traffic
is presently a danger due to the large number of trucks on Carlisle street especially where it
crosses Bath street. To increase this traffic threefold would make it extremely dangerous
considering the already substantial volume of traffic along this road coming from Meerschaum
Vale. This is a residential area in a 50 km zone not the Pacific Highway.

The degradation of road surfaces - the road surface has degraded to a point where it needs to
be resurfaced at Carlisle and Bath street. This has dramatically deteriorated since the large
number of quarry trucks started using it. Our streets were not designed to carry heavy truck
traffic at such a volume and to increase it would make this even worse. Who will bear the cost of
fixing our roads when they must be repaired due to the weight heavy truck & dogs?

The danger to community members - Many of the residents here chose to live in a small quiet
village where they could let their children play outside their homes and walk to the shop for the
newspaper. We have a large group of regular walkers and with no footpaths, they walk along
Carlisle street, Wardell Road and related streets for exercise and enjoyment. This is now



dangerous because of the quarry trucks, there is no pedestrian crosswalk where they can safely
cross and they should not have to worry about their safety when going out for a leisurely walk.

This is a school bus route - there are many children who catch the school bus along Carliste
Street every morning at the time when the truck & dogs are barrelling past. Qur parents deserve
not to be worried when their children are waiting for the school bus. There is no bus shelter or
indication that it is a school bus route, the truck & dogs seem unaware that there are even
children waiting for the bus.

The environmental impact is too great. We are in a unique place in Wardell with Bingal Creek
and the Richmond river at our door step. What impact will the increased quarry truck & dog and
quarry related traffic have on our environment? What is the environmental impact on the quarry
site itself? Has an environmental impact study been completed?

The speed at which these trucks travel. Wardell Village has a speed limit of 50 km per hour, but
these trucks travel much faster than that. Residents have made numerous complaints about this
but without a speed camera, the police have difficulty enforcing the speed limits of the truck &
dogs and related quarry traffic. With this in mind and increase in the trucks numbers is an
accident waiting to happen.

In conclusion, turning Bagotville Road and Carlisle Street, which is residential, into a highway for
truck & dog vehicles and related quarry traffic is not the answer to having the material for our roads.
We live in a quite village setting and it is incredibly unjust to ask the residents of this area to even
consider a threefold quarry extraction increase as an option. We already have been understanding
with increased truck & dog traffic from the Alstonville Bypass and Ballina Bypass but were tolerant
due to the impending completion of these projects but this is too much to ask, it impacts on our
lifestyle and property values at an unacceptable rate. [ urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA
application in its entirety and listen to its residents when they say "We object strongly to DA
1996/29.'

Regards

Bonita Avery
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PARLIAMENT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

OFFICE:  Shop 1
7 Moon Sireet
Ballina NSW 2478
PHONE: {C2) 68867522
FACSIMILE: {02) 66867470
MAIL: PO Box 1018

BALLINA NSW 2473
WEBSITE: www.donpage.com.au

DON PAGE, M.P
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

29 September 2010

%-__ﬁ——___
ESCORDS
A
Mr Paul Hickey , NNED
General Manager w05 CT LUy
Ballina Shire Council
PC Box 450 ) ,
BALLINA NSW 2478 OCNOL vt
Bateh NOT v

Dear Metdickey *

I am making representations on behalf of Ms Bonita Avery of 85 Carlisle Street,
Wardell 2477 regarding Development Applications 1996/29 and 1996/30.

| enclose a copy of correspondence received from Ms Avery expressing concern at
the time and frequency of quarry “truck and dogs” passing her home. Ms Avery
believes she is experiencing well beyond the current Development Application limits.
Ms Avery also raises a number of issues in her correspondence and it would be
appreciated if you could arrange to look into these and advise me of the outcome so
that t may respond to her.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard. | look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

f o .

Don Page MP
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

encl,
DP:ig
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From: "Avery, Bonitg" <Bonita.Avery@det.nsw.edu.au>
To: "bobt@ba!ir‘na.nsw.gov.au" <bobt@baliina.nsw.gov...
Date: 27/09/2010 8:44
Subject: Quarry trucks 5:47am
cc: "stephenr@baliina, NSw.gov.au” <stephenr@ballina. ..
Dear Bob,

Please accept this as my further complaint in relation to the Quarries at Old Bagotville and the related
Development Applications 1996/29 & 1996/30.

The first of the quarry 'truck and dogs' passed my home at 85 Carlisle Street Wardell at 5:47am this
morning. This was then followed by a further 14 'truck and dogs' before 7am. My understanding is that
the current DA limits the truck numbers to 80 per week. We are experiencing WELL beyond these
numbers.

The Quarry traffic going through a residential area at the numbers, speeds and times that we are
experiencing is unacceptable.

Please respond as to;

»

What action the Council has taken to rectify times of operation?
What action the Councit has taken to rectify the heavy volume of quarry traffic?

If the council is powerless to address these breaches of the current DAs, | would like some direction
on who | should be addressing my compiaints to.

What consideration has Council given to the fact that these DAs refer to only 2 of the quarries at Old
Bagotville?
Alsg;

*

Does the Council own one of the quarries at Old Bagotville and what are the Council's plans o begin
extraction from this quarry?

Has (as is rurnoured), the Council approached the Jali Land Council to lease and begin extraction on
their quarry?
Thanking you in anticipation of a response,

Bonita Avery
hm 66879 532 mob 0402 589 044

*hk FRIHE RN E R AW RN o S b e e e e ok e LR b £ L S e

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain
privileged information or confidential information or both. If you
are not the intended recipient please delete it and notify the sender,

FRAFRREN AN WAd b dd W o kb ded e e o FA R ded o etk ook el dek Ak dede g kkowir ke
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From: "Avery, Bonita" <Bonita. Avery@det.nsw.edu.ay>
To: “bobt@bal!ina.nsw.gov.au" <bobi@ballina.nsw.gov. .
Date: 27/09/2010 10:41

Subject: ' 80+ Quarry trucks reached befor 10:30am

cc: "s!epheﬂr@baliina.nsw.gov.au" <stephernr@baliina. .
Dear Bob,

Please accept this as my further complaint in refation ta the Quarries at Oid Bagotville and the related
Development Applications 1986/29 & 1906/30.

There have been in excess of 80 quarry truck and dogs' past my home at 85 Carlisle Street Wardell
by 10:30am on Monday morning. My understanding is that the current DA limits the truck numbers to
80 per week. It would be nice to think that this now means we will have a truck free rest of the week ..,

The quarry traffic going through a residential ares at the numbers, speeds and times that we are
experiencing is unacceptable, :

Thanking you in anticipation of a response.

Bonita Avery

hm 66879 532

mob 0402 589044 / 0448 8§79 532
*tt***miwwm**w**#*i*nwn**rt***twiik**i*«w**t-«i«tﬂ*t*tv*ﬁii«*t**t*«

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain
priviteged information or confidential information or both,. If you

are not the intended recipient please delete it and notify the sender,
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{Loncaranam - Wuarry trucks 5:52am on a SATURDAY ' 1
& -t
From: "Avery, Bonitg" <Bonita Avery@det.nsw.edu.au>
To: "stephenr@ballina.nsw.gov.au" <stephenr@ballina. ..
Date: 18/09/2010 6:42
Subject: Quarry trucks 5:52am on a SATURDAY
cC: "mayor@batlina.nsw.gov.au" <mayor@ballina.nsw.g...

Dear Stephen & Bob,

Please accept this as my further complaint in refation to the Quarries at Old Bagotville and the related
Development Applications 1996/29 & 1896730,

The first of the quarry 'truck and dogs’ passed my home at 85 Carlisle Street Wardell at 5:52am on a
SATURDAY morning. This was then foliowed by 5:54, 5:55 and 6:03..... This was not the way most
residents of a village would be axpected to be awoken on g Saturday morning.

The Quarry traffic going through a residential area at the numbers, speeds and times that we are
experiencing is unacceptable.

The first (and second) of the outbound, loaded trucks just passed my door at 6:31am. This is clear
avidence that the Quarry is operating outside its legal operating hours.

| would like to know what the council has done to date to rectify this situation, what is being planned to
address our concerns and, if the council is powerless to address this, | would like some direction on
who | should be addressing my complaints to,

Bonita Avery
hm 66879 532 mab 0402 586 044

16/9/2010
Dear Stephen,

Please accept this as my complaint that the first of the quarry 'truck and dogs’ passed my home at 85
Carlisle Street Wardell at 5:49am. Trucks then continued at a rate of 2x5:59, 1x6:07, 1x6:14, 1x6:16,
1x6:26, 3x6:27 and so on. This is 10 frucks in less than 40 minutes, In my opinion (based on noise,
house vibration and the bouncing of the trucks) the 3 trucks at 6:27am were the only ones fraveling at
the 50km/p/hr speed limit, all others weare considerably faster and considerably louder as they
bounced over the uneven road surface.

My understanding is that guarry related noise should not begin until 7am and that the trucks should not
exceed 80 trucks per week under the current DAs. Residents have counted trucks on numerous
accasions to bring these problems to the attention of the council and we would appreciate your
support. Shoutd you require any further information, please don't hesitate to contact me.,

Surely this is unacceptable under the present Development Applicaticns 1996/29 & 1996/30.
I would appreciate the opportunity to discuss these and other concerns with you,

Bonita Avery

hm 66879 532 mob 9402 589 044
*i*ﬁi|h*t*wiitt*t***!‘iﬁl*it***i**ttk&**t****ii**!’*ﬁ*"*ﬂ*******‘*ki*i*t*

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain
privileged information or confidential information or both. If you

are not the intended recipient please delete it and notify the sender.
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1 July 2010. DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30

General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450

BALLINA NSW 2478

Attention: Regulatory Services

Dear Sir'/Madam

RE:  OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 — MODIFICATION TO
EXISTING QUARRY OPERATIONS

As property owners in Carlisle Street Wardell we wish 1o object to both applications for
modification to existing quarry operations in Old Bagotville Road, Wardell.

We think it is imperative that Council look at both applications, along with the existing
quarry that is not yet operating in the near vicinity, to gain a truc picture of how approval of
these modifications would affect the residents of Wardell.

We wish to object on the following grounds:
Pedestrian Safety:

The Ardill Payne report states “due io the sparsely populated rural nature of the locality,
there is no measurable pedestrian traffic in the vicinity of the site.”  Whilst this may be true
for the immediate vicinity of the quarry site it is not true for the extent of the haulage route,

The haulage route travels along two of Wardell’s main pedestrian thoroughfares ~ being
Carlisle and Bath Streets. Whilst both these streets have a wide streetscape there is no
footpaths and only narrow bitumen. There is only swale drains and no kerb and gutter so that
whenever it is wet underfoot pedestrians walk on the edge of the road pavement. As Council
is well aware Wardell’s main recreation ground, community golf course and Sport &
Recreation Club is located in Bath Street. Many village residents walk to and from these
recreation grounds along Cailisle and Bath Streets at all times of the day.

Wardell’s largest residential housing estate is also located in Pine Street with access off Bath
Street. Many residents from this estate walk to and from local facilities along Bath Street and
Carlisle Street. Residents (including many young children) from Cabbage Tree Island (CT))
regularly walk between Wardell and CTI and Lumleys Lane along Bath, Carlisle and Back
Channel Roads.

There has already been three pedestrians hit by traffic in Wardel! in recent years and one of
these incidents was in Carlisle Street, between Bath Street and the Pacific Highway. 1 fear
that with the additional traffic, in particular heavy vehicle movements, pedestrian safety of all
residents is being put at further risk.



Public Transport/School Buses

The Ardill Payne report has understated the amount of public transport/school buses
travelling on the haulage routes of these quarries.

Back Channel Road: As Council would well be aware this is the main road to Cabbage
Tree Island (CTI) and CTI school. Children are transported from Wardell to CTI by Jali’s
minibus travelling along Carlisle, Bath, Wardell Road and Back Channel Road to and from
each week day. The Ballina Buslines also transport children from CTI to Wardell and Ballina
travelling along Back Channel Road, Carlisle Street and the Pacific Highway.

Carlisle Street: School buses stop in at least two places along Carlisle Street to pick up
children travelling to and from Alstonville, necessitating the bus to travel along Carlisle
Street and Wardell Road.

Pacific Highway: School buses (travelling direct from Evans Head) stop on the north
western corner of the Pacific Highway/Carlisle Street intersection to pick up children
travelling to Ballina.

Bath Street/Wardell Road: School buses turn off Bath Street into the Pine Street
residential estate, an estate which houses many school aged children,

Other Public Transport: The Community Bus transports the elderly and disabled of
Wardell to and from Ballina on a Wednesday each week. This bus travels these same streets
when a client lives in the vicinity.

Cabbage Tree Island residents are regularly transported by bus along these same routes by the
CTl/Jali mini bus.

The safety of children travelling to/from school, and other residents using public transpot,
will be further jeopardised by the additional heavy vehicle movements placed on these roads
by approving these applications.

Noise / Amenity of Village:

Whilst the Ardill Payne Traffic Impact Statement states that the increase in fraffic volumes
will be hardly noticeable on the Pacific Highway and Bruxner Highway the following table
outlines the amount of traffic that could possibly occur if all three quarries are at peak
production (which is likely given the need for such a resource). As you can see from the
following table if all three quarries are at a peak production it is possible there will be an
additional 52 vehicles per hour passing through the Bath Street/Carlisle Street intersection,
That is almost a truck per minute — hardly imperceptible particularly with regard to noise
and the amenity of this village.

2 | Objection to Quarries DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30



Quarry Truck Vehicle Truck Additional
Loads /| Movements/Day Movements/Annum | Vehicles /
Day (including hour

employees vehicles)

Montis 96/30 Average 24 60 12,480 6

Montis 96/30 ‘Peak | 104.- - 220 . o .o T oo 121

Eatons 96/29 Average 24 60 12,480 6

Eatons 96/29 Peak 104 220 | 21

Shale  Quarry 2006/718 20 2

Average

Shale Quarry 2006/718 Peak | 100 - 10

While the additional traffic from one quarry may be imperceptible to the Pacific or Bruxner
Highways it is imperative that Council consider the safety and amenity of the Wardell village
when assessing these applications. Council must also consider that not only do these roads
carry heavy vehicles from these quarries but for six months of the year there is cane haulage
and mud trucks running 24 hours per day. There is no mention of cane industry transport in
the Ardill Payne reports.

Wardell has fought long and haid to have only recently had the speed limit on the Pacific
Highway lowered to 80kmbh in an effort to improve the safety and amenity of the village.

Council would also be aware that traffic on the Pacific Highway through the village, in
particular heavy vehicle traffic, has increased greatly in the past few years since the opening
of the Yelgun-Chinderah bypass (RTA figures are quoted that B-doubles have increased
400%).

The Noise Impact Statement states that the road traffic noise at the Carlisle Street intersection
in the absence of quarry trucks was 50-52 decibels. This noise level jumped to 65.6 decibels
with quarry trucks. This is a considerable increase in noise level. It is also noted that this
monitoring occurred in the middle of the day and not in the early morning when noise would
be much more annoying. No measurements were taken in the period between 6.00am and
7.00am when trucks could potentially be passing this intersection on route to the quarry.

The NSW EPA website quotes that the “impact of noise depends both on the noise level and
its characteristics and how it is perceived by the person affected.”

Ballina Council website quotes that “Noise is not only annoying; it is potentially harmful to
health.”

Having already suffered from the additional highway traffic caused by the opening of the
Yelgun-Chinderah Bypass I can assure Council that the residents of Wardell will be affected
by the noise caused by additional heavy vehicle movements from these quarries and will find
this additional noise annoying. Is Council prepared to deal with noise complaints regarding
these additional heavy vehicle movements?

3 | Objection to Quarries DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30



Code of Conduct for Drivers

Whilst the Ardill Payne report refers to a Code of Conduct for truck drivers there is no such
copy included in the report, and in reality truck drivers are not abiding by 50km speed limits
within the village. There is no mention of limiting the use of exhaust brakes.

A Code of Conduct should clearly state:

i) Restrictions to haulage routes

i) Speed limits to be observed

iii) Restriction to hours of transport operations including arrival at site

iv) Requirements for vehicle maintenance to address noise and exhaust emissions
v) Behavioural requirements for drivers, including use of exhaust brakes

vi) Load coverage requirements.

The Ardill Payne report quotes that “a commitment fo speed management, ensuring
compliance with truck load limits, and a covered load policy is anticipated to sofien the
impact of the development on other road users and the road network™.  The residents of
Wardell are already experiencing a problem with truck speed management through the
Carlisle/Bath Street intersection, so how is Council going to improve this by allowing
additional trucks on these residential streets? Is it possible for Council to limit the number of
vehicles per day exiting the quarry, and if so how will this be regulated?

Impact on Road Pavement

The Ardill Payne report states that 12,500 truck movements per annum is unlikely to
significantly impact upon the existing road pavements. However, what will the impact be if
all three quarries are operating with an additional 30,000+ heavy vehicle movements on the
streets of Wardell? Road pavements deteriorate noticeably during a cane season, so there
would have to be significant impact if these applications are approved.

Haulage Routes

Whilst the existing haulage routes are all directed through the village of Wardell, there is
opportunity for a three directional split to occur before reaching the village. Material
travelling to the Alstonville Bypass could be directed along Old Bagotville Road and
Bagotville Road and back onto Wardell Road; material travelling to Evans Head and the
south could be directed along Old Bagotville Road, across the barrage and rejoin the Pacific
Highway at Broadwater, or head via Kilgin to Lismore and Coraki; material travelling to the
Bailina Bypass would therefore be the only trucks passing through Wardell thus considerably
reducing the impacts on residents and the village. It is understood that there is currently
similar impositions upon the Teven Quarry insofar as not allowing full trucks to travel over
the Teven Bridges,

4 | Objection to Quarries DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30



Sec 94 Contributions

It is noted that Sec 94 (Heavy Vehicle Road Haulage) Contributions had not been paid for the
existing quarries. Perhaps Council should be considering using these contributions and future
payments to install a quiet road surface for that part of the haulage route which lies within
the village of Wardell.

We urge that Council consider these applications together, whilst also keeping in mind the
already approved quarry, and consider the abovementioned impacts with regard to the
residents of Wardell. While there may be a need for this resource it should not be at the cost
of the safety and amenity of the Wardell village and its residents.

Yours faithfully

Lucy & Richard Bennett
53 Carlisle Street
WARDELL NSW 2477

lucyben@iprimus.com.au

Postal address — PO Box 1392 BURNIE TAS 7320

5 | Objection to Quarries DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30



This Is A Reprint Of A Scanned Image

-

Ballina Shire Coupsil e e L o
RECURDS
P O Box 450 SOMANNED
Balfina NSW 2478 2 - aw 180 Ballina Environment Society
DG NGerrercrresesmmmsess e : P O Box 166

Ballina NSW 2478
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22/07/2010

DA No. 1996/29 and DA No. 1996/30

Dear Sirs
Re: DA NO 1996/29 - Lot 3 DP 619233 Old Bagotville Road, Wardel|
And
DA NO 1996/30 — Lot 1 DP 787102 Old Bagotville Road, Wardell

With reference to the above DA's Ballina Environment Soclety Inc request that you receive the
following submission indicating that this organisation does not support the application by Messrs
Ardill Payne and Partners on behalf of the McGeary and Varoli quarries at the above addresses for
expansion of existing quarry operations

This application, if successful, will result in more than double the amount of heavy vehicles travelling
along unsealed public roads In the vicinity of the guarries and then through the narrow streets of
Wardell to access the Pacific Highway,

These streets have no defined footpaths and are used extensively by pedestrians to access local
services and by school-children travelling to and from school. The haulage route will include two of
Wardell's main pedestrian thoroughfares and the application to state that ~“due to the sparsely
populated rural nature of the locality, there is no measurable pedestrian traffic in the vicinity” — is
misieading.

if these applications are successful and both quarries operate at peak capacity then this could result
in excess of 50 trucks per hour passing through the Bath Street/ Carlisle Street intersection in
Wardell Village, not a pleasant prospect for the residents to look forward to

Approval of these applications will have a negative environmental impact on the residents of
Wardell and those living in the vicinity through increased vehicle movements, increased noise,
increased exhaust fumes and diminished air quality as a result of excessive dust generated by
guarrying and increased traffic.

Flora and Fauna will also be adversely affected by these proposals, the proponents do not appear to
have taken these concerns inte account when submitting their applications

TechnofogyCne ECM Document Number: 1590471
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tn conclusion, The Ballina Environment Society echoes the wishes of the residents of Wardell and
district in requesting that Ballina Shire Council reject the applications of both quarries to increase
their operations and to say that we strongly object to DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30

Singerely
G OZ AL D e
Neil Denison

For The Ballina Environment Society Inc

TechnologyOne ECM Document Number: 1590471



DL & CA Bolt
321 Old Bagotville Road
WARDELL NSW 2477
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Rod Willis

Group Manager
Regulatory Services
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478

i

Dear Mr Willis

We write in response to your letter dated 15 June 2010 advising that Council
is in receipt of an application to modify the approved development by
increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 56,000 tonnes per
annum to 150,000 tonnes per annum at Lot 1 DP 787102, Old Bagotville
Road, Wardell.

Our property is located adjacent to the subject quarries. Since South East
Excavations (SEC) commenced working the quarries, there has been a
substantial increase in the number of trucks utilising Old Bagotville Road. A
major concern is the amount of dust created by the truck and dogs. There
has been a number of occasions when we have had to almost completely
stop due to the poor visibility caused by the dust.

Ancther major concern, is the roadway outside Monti's property. The ‘S’
bend in Old Bagotville Road, 100 metres east of Monti's farm entrance is
extremely narrow and any traffic coming towards you is not visible. We have
already experienced on a number of occasions, close encounters with the
trucks. The trucks themselves are fitted with UHF radios and they
communicate with each other and are aware of where each vehicle is situated
at any one time. The majority of the general public would not have these
radios in their vehicles. The only way we can fee! confident about exiting our
property is to also have a UHF radio in use at all times. We have recently
purchased hand held UHF radios so that our vehicles all have a radio that we
are able to use to ensure our safety.

The village of Wardell is enjoyed by a blend of older residents and young
families. When considering this DA, Council must take into consideration the
impact of the increase of traffic flow, road degradation and the safety of all
residents. '

Baliina Shire Council must in their consideration of this DA, approve the
improvement and sealing of Old Bagotville Road. To ensure the safety of all
who use Old Bagotville Road, they must also approve roadworks to remove
the ‘S’ bend in the road to provide better visibility for all who utilise Old
Bagotville Road.

Yours sincergly. - )
R G

e

Desmond & Catherine Bolt



Luke Cassidy & Mia Spain
93 Carlisle Street

(PO Box 373)

Wardell NSW 2477

16/07/2010

To Whom It May Concern:

RE: SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 - MODIFICATION TO EXISTING
QUARRY OPERATIONS '

DA NO 1996/29 — Property: Lot 3 DP 619233, Old Bagotville Road, Wardell
AND

DA NO 1996/30 - Property: Lot 1 DP 787102, Old Bagotville Road, Wardell
We are writing in objection to the above applications currently before the Ballina
Shire Council. As a property owners and residents in Carlisle Street Wardell we
object to the applications due to the adverse affects that increased truck and dog

numbers will have on the Wardell community.

The numbers of trucks and additional quarry related traffic anticipated to pass through
the residential streets of Wardell are presented in the table below.

Quarry Truck Vehicle Truck Additional
loads/day  movements/day®  movements/annum vehicles/hr
Montis 96/30 Average 24 60 12,480 6
Montis 96/30 Peak 104 220 21
Eatons 96/29 Average 24 60 12,480 6
Eatons 96/29 Peak 104 220 21
Shale Quarry 2006/718 Average 20 2
Shale Quarry 2006/718 Peak 100 10

includes employees vehicles

The affects on the residents of Wardell due to the expansion of the quarries will
impact as follows:

1. Road pavement:
The roads of Wardell do not have curb or guttering. They have not been designed to
cope with high volumes of heavy traffic. Whilst the there is a wide grassed edge along
the majority of Carlisle and Bath Streets the paved area is barely wide enough for
trucks and cars to pass one another without being forced in the soft edges of the road.

The road pavement suffers during the cane season when cane haulage and mud trucks
run day and night from July to February. The Ardill Payne report states that 12,500
truck movements per annum are unlikely to significantly impact upon the existing
road pavements. However, the impact of all three quarries operating with an



additional 30,000+ heavy vehicle movements on the streets of Wardell will be
noticeable based on the impact seen from cane and mud trucks alone. It is also worth
noting that as there is no mention of cane industry transport in the Ardill Payne
reports, the combined impact of the cane and quarry trucks on Wardell’s roads and
residents has not been considered.

2. Safety:

Traffic
The intersection of Bath and Carlisle Streets are not adequate for the amount of truck
traffic proposed. There is no turning lane and poor visibility. The turn off the Pacific
Highway into Carlisle Street is also a potential hazard. The turning lane is not
adequate to accommodate multiple truck and dogs as well as the normal residential
traffic that uses the roads. Wardell residents have fought to have the speed limit on the
Pacific Highway lowered to 80km/hr in an effort to improve the safety of the village.
The potential for accidents is increased in peak times such as school holidays.

The increase in truck and dog traffic poses a potential danger to all Carlisle and Bath
Street residents when entering and exiting there properties. The Ardill Payne report
quotes that “a commitment to speed management, ensuring compliance with truck
load limits, and a covered load policy is anticipated to sofien the impact of the
development on other road users and the road network”. 'Truck speed has been a
problem in the residential area for some time and multiple residents have complained
to the council and police but with no avail.

Pedestrians and children:
The Ardill Payne report states “due to the sparsely populated rural nature of the
locality, there is no measurable pedestrian traffic in the vicinity of the site.” 'Whilst
this may be true for the immediate vicinity of the quarry site it is not true for the
extent of the haulage route.

Wardell is home to many young families. If this application is approved the additional
trucks will pose great danger to school aged children playing in front yards, using the
roads as thoroughfares and waiting for school buses.

Carlisle Street is the direct route to Cabbage Tree Island for those travelling from the
Pacific Highway or any area of Wardell. As a resident of the western end of Carlisle
Street I know that this road is frequently used by pedestrians, bike riders and mobility
scooters. It is of additional concern that unaccompanied children and young
adolescents use either walk this road or wait at its edge for a lift. There are no foot
paths along this stretch of road either in the residential area or out towards Cabbage
Tree Island. I wish to draw particular attention to the width of the bridge at the
western end of Carlisle Street and poor visibility approaching the bridge from both the
east and west.

The main recreation ground in Wardell is located along Bath Street on the northern
side of Carlisle Street and the tennis courts, business district, river and newly
refurbished family park and wharf area on the southern side of Carlisle Street. This
means that residents from both the northern and southern sides of the village must
cross over Carlisle Street to access these facilities.



3. Noise:
The level of noise currently experienced by Wardell residents is far greater than
would be expected in a village with the atmosphere of Wardell. The noise from the
increased truck and dog traffic would surely compromise our quality of living.

4. Dust and air pollution:
Excessive dust is already produced by the current truck and dog traffic on Wardell
roads and is exacerbated during dry periods. Increasing the truck and dog traffic and
other quarry related traffic by three times will obviously increase dust and air
pollution. This is a concern not only due to degradation to the air quality but potential
for the settled dust to become pollutants in Bingal Creek and the Richmond River.

5. Vibration:
The volume of trucks currently using Carlisle street has increased with the
development of the Ballina and Alstonville bypass projects. During this time we and
our neighbours have noticed increased structural damage to our homes. Many of the
homes in this area are older buildings, increased vibration from three times the current
volume of extrication being transported past our homes will surly have a greater
impact.

The council accepting such a proposal will negate the village atmosphere of Wardell.
It seems to be against the planning that Ballina Shire Council has developed for the
future upgrade of the town area and a scenic walking path to follow Bingal Creek and
join the western end of Carlisle Street. Whilst we do not begrudge the owners of the
quarry the opportunity to extract the resources and understand the need for the
product, the cost to the Wardell community is too great. We urge the council to
engage in community consultation so that a compromise between the need for
resources and the needs of a community can be found. We strongly urge the council
the reject these applications as they have been presented as it is in the best interest of
the residents of Wardell.

Regards

Luke Cassidy and Mia Spain.
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PARLIAMENT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

OFFICE: Shop 1
7 Moon Street
Ballina NSW 2478
PHONE: (02) 66867522
FACSIMILE: (02) 66867470

MAIL: PO Box 1018
BALLINA NSW 2478
WEBSITE:  www.donpage.com.au

DON PAGE, M.P
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

3 September 2010

Gonral Mosey Gl NN e

General Manager . o
Ballina Shire Council . =B SE_.E L_mﬂ
LU A 1C0BY
BALLINA NSW 2478 Poc NoL LR Tt

[2atait Nl et .
Dear Mr Hickey

| am making representations on behalf of Ms Mia Spain of Wardell regarding
DA1996/29 and DA1996/30 for the increase in extraction rates for quarries at Old
Bagotville Road, Bagotville.

I enclose herewith a copy of her email which is seif explanatory and would appreciate
if you could arrange to look into the issues she has raised.

I'am most concerned about the advice from the RTA to Council that there will be
potentially 54 truck movements an hour along Old Bagotville Road if quarry
operations were to operate simultaneously. This number of heavy vehicle
movements would double the traffic along this road and wouid severely impact on the
Wardell community, particularly those people living in Carlisle and Bath Streets.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard. | look forward to your advice and
comments in due course.

Yours faithfully

Don Page MP
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

encl.
DP:cd
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Toni Graham - Impact of quarry expansion on Wardell
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From: mia spain <miaspain@hotmail.com>
To: <don.page@parliament.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 26/08/2010 10:13 AM

Subject: Impact of quarry expansion on Wardell

Dear Don,

Thankyou for returning my call yesterday. As discussed I have attached 2 letters of objection and the RTA report. [
have also attached the minutes from the community meeting, There is an additional letter that I would like to send
you though as all documents have been removed from the council web site I will have to scout around and see if [ can
get a copy.

Briefly, there are two DA’s currently before Ballina Shire Council to amend two current quarries.

o DA 1996/29 secks to increase extraction from 50 000 tonnes/yr to 150 000 tonnes/year with a total extraction
ot 975 000 tonnes or 20 year, whichever comes first.

» DA 1996/30 seeks to increase extraction from 50 000 tonnes/yr to 150 000 tonnes/year with a total extraction
of 1.5 million tonnes or 27 year, whichever comes first.

Although the official exhibition period for the DA’s is now closed, council has informed us that they will take
submissions until the 6™ of September.

The RTA (see attached) estimates this level of extraction will result in 54 truck movements per hour through Wardell.

As residents we are concerned about the impact that this will have on our lives, the safety of road users, the
environment, the structural integrity of out homes and, should we wish to sell due to the impact of the truck and dog
traffic, the values of our properties.

We are concerned as we do not have a dialog with council.

» We fear that council is not getting an acuate picture of what is happening in Wardell and the impact the truck
traffic will have.

» The environmental impact statements that the council is using to inform decision making regarding these DA’s
are from 1996 and inaccurate.

Additionally, the current number of truck movements and hours of operation are outside those prescribed in the
environmental report for current quarry development, as has been the case for at least 6 months, Widening of Old
Bagotville Rd to accommodate more trucks has also commenced, raising suspicions in the community.

The community 1s concerned that both the council and quaity owners are not operating in good faith and that we as
community members are not having our concerns addressed. If we are not communicating we can not possibly come
to a compromise,

To discuss this further please contact me via this email or mobile number 0412 218 143,

Regards
Mia Spain.

file://DATemp\XPGrpWiseMC763E30DOMGRP 1 POGRP1 20020000B01AD3A3 NGWI00002.HTM 26/08/2010
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The General Manager
Baliina Shire Councit
PO Box 450

Ballina INSW 2478

Development Applications |996/29 and 1996/30 increase in Extraction Rates for Quarries at Lot 3 DP
619233 and Lot | DP 787102 Oid Bagotville Road Bagotville.

Dear Sir
! refer to your fetters dated 16 June 2010, your references DA 1996/25 and DA 1996430,

The Roads and Trafic Authonty (RTA) offers the following comments for consideration by Council when
assessing the subject development applications.

* The increased extraction rates have the potential to cumulatively increase peak heavy vehicle
movements along Old Bagotville Road. If quarry operations were to operate simuitaneously there will
be potentially 54 truck movements per hour along this road. This is an approximate doubling of the
potential maximum vehicle movements under the current extraction rates.

» Consideration should be given to widening the narrow section of Old Bagotville Road between the
Quamy accesses to aliow two way movements of haulage vehicles,

«  Sight distance at the quarry accesses with Old Bagotville Road should be available to accommadate
the 85% percentile speed of vehicles travelling along Old Bagotvile Road.

*  The accesses with Old Bagotville Road should be designed to Austraods BAR and BAL standards to
afiow through traffic to safety pass tuming vehicles.

* 1 'Wardell Road is to be used as a haulage route to Alstonville, the swept path of haulage vehidles
turming left at the intersection of Wardel! Road and Carisie Street needs to be checked, This will be
necessary to ensure haulage vehicles turning left at this intersection also not have to cross the
centreline in Wardell Road while negotiating the left tumn.

*  Council should consider a contribution towards the maintenance of the surrounding road network for
haulage of material from the quarries.

Wyou have any further enquiries regarding this matter please contact Michasl Baldwin an 6686 1832 or ermnail
land_use_northem@rta.nsw.gov.au.

Yours fai

& 0T i

avid Be
Regional Manager, Northem Region

Roads and Traffic Authorizy

! waltan MG 140
ozt Ofice Bo afien NSW 7160 IXFG1Y
www.rta.nsw.gov.au | 02 66401300




Community Meeting regarding Development Applications 1996/29 & 1996/30

Meeting opened 7:02 pm Thursday 19/8/10, attendance recorded and attached

Introduction by Mia Spain of why the meeting is being held and the details of DA's 1996/29
& 1996/30

* that each DA seeks to modify the approved quarry by increasing the permissible
maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 & 56,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000
tonnes per annum

* that areport from the RTA says there is a potential for 54/hour should this proceed
Community members voiced their individual concerns some of which are as follows:

» safety for family

¢ heavy traffic flow

¢ hours of operation

* damage to roads

* school bus safety

* road surface

* inadequate road widths

* noise issues

* vibration to homes

* speed at which heavy trucks travel

* no pedestrian footpaths

» the aiready heavy traffic on the road

* environmental concerns

s wildlife concerns

Concern was raised that the Environmental Impact Study that is being used is from 1996 and
that this is inadequate.

Mayor Silver advises that it is recommended that 3-4 delegates from the meeting make an
appointment with the Mayor to discuss the process of development applications, and any
other questions we may have such as:

* why all the submissions to council have not be put on the council's website

¢ the DA application could not be downloaded off BSC's website and that this needs to
be addressed



¢ what are the steps involved on finalizing the DA and what are the time frames ie:
who looks at the application, when does it go to council, what other impact studies
are required and by whom, what role if any does the RTA have etc

* what is available for us from the BSC to monitor noise, vibration, number of trucks,
speed of trucks etc

Councillor Wright advises that we need to request that any other applications pending (ie:
other quarries) be considered for their joint impact, not individually.

Delegates chosen are as follows:

Mia Spain David Judge
Rhonda Sly  Cath Tarrant/Wendy Knight

The delegates will report back to a future meeting for consideration of further action at that
time. Alt meeting attendees are encouraged to gather evidence supporting their concerns.

Meeting closed 8:15pm
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From: mia spain [miaspain@hotmail.com]

Sent: Monday, 23 August 2010 3:14:49 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: ATTN: General Manager. DA 1996/29 and 1996/30

Dear General Manager,

RE: DA 1996/29 and 1196/30

A community meeting about DA 1996/29 and 1996/30 was held on the 19th of August at the Wardell
community hall. A panel of community representatives have been established to liaise with council regarding
these DA's and their potential impact on our community. As a community representative I am writing to
request an extension to the DA submission period for DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30.

In addition I have written to Phillip Silver to request a meeting between the community representatives and
counch to clarify the development application and approval process.

If you would like to contact me please do so via this email or my number is 0412 218 143,
Regards

Mia Spain

file://C:ADataWrks\termnp\1611554\dwal25.htm 24/08/2010



I wish to object to the two development applications DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30 on the grounds of -

e The increase in road traffic through the region of Wardell and Meerschaum Vale. According to RTA
estimates this will result in approximately one truck per minute. This is totally unacceptable in a
community of this size and character. This region is not an industrial area, people live because they
don't wish to live in an industrial arca. This will result in an increase in noise pollution both in the
volume of noise and the daily and weekly time span during which the noise will be present. It will also
greatly increase the amount of dust pollution during the hours of quarry operation.

e The fact that continued growth in production and consumption, or resources and consequent waste, is
destroying our environment and way of life in this region, and globally. Any increase in extraction from
these quarries will result in —

e A shortened life span of the quarry, resulting in fewer resources for future generations.

e Anincrease in CO2 emissions from the increased activity of extraction itself, as well as the
increased development activity that will result from the extra quarry resources available to
developers and governments.

If the openly stated objective of the Ballina Shire Council is "sustainability", then growth in any aspect of
consumption or production is not the answer, it is the problem.

Perry Cornish
72 Justelius Rd

Meerschaum Vale
NSW 2477

CilDocuments and SettingsibobtiLocal SettingstTemporary Internet Files:tOLK2AWObjeetion t0 quany DAs Perry Comish.doe 124:9
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Bob Thornton
Ballina Shire Council
PO BOX 450

Ballina

NSW 2478

Dear Mr, Thornton,

My name is Anna Edmonds and [ am writing to you to express my concerns about the
DA’s: 1996/29 and 1996/30, regarding amendments to increase extraction at two current
quarries.

My husband and I have been raising our young family in the town of Wardell for the past
six years. Being long term residents of the Ballina Shire, we had to relocate to Wardell
with the rising rental prices pushing us out. Being out of town, the lack of amenities for
young families in the town has been a hardship that we have had to endure.

We have been extremely excited lately, as we have had new paths starting, a new park
and jetty. I have especially enjoyed seeing other residents using the new amentities,
talking, waving and smiling. It has definitely breathed new life into our community and
peopie are getting out and about more.

My family and I are concerned that the increase in truck traffic (RTA estimates 54 trucks
every hour) will dampen our new found community spirit and create safety concerns for
our children, specifically:

e There is no pedestrian access for the paths across Carlisle street to follow the new
paths out to the golf course, an intersection known locally for crashes as traffic
routinely cut the corners.

¢ Our school buses that run from Wardell to Alstonville will be caught in truck
traffic and subsequently our children may be late or have to cancel after school
activities.

e Truck traffic and the narrow roads, which inhibit overtaking, will also delay travel
times in getting to Lismore for employment.

In addition, living close to a highway we have dust problems. We have to vacuum the
dust out of our house everyday, the dust collects on tables, floors, walls, everywhere and
contributes to our children getting reoccurring chest and eye infections. I can’t fathom
what havoc any increase in this will have (maybe we will have to close all our doors and
windows and save for air purifiers and air conditioners, which we can’t afford to run).

Lastly, the increased traffic will increase the vibrations in our home. These vibrations
already move all our ornaments in our display cabinets and rattle our windows. I fear an
increase will mean we will have to stick our valuables down so they don’t break if they
move and bump into each other, and realign them daily.
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Attention: Bob Thornton 77" September 2010

Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW

2478

Dear Sir,

RE: OBJECTION TO SEC. 96 DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30 MODIFICATION TO

EXISITING QUARRY OPERATIONS

I am writing as a resident of Carlisle Street Wardell regarding the above noted DA
applications made by Ardill Payne & Partners. To increase the truck movement above to
what afready goes up and down the 50km residential street would be an absolute outrage
and an insult to loyal residents of Carlisle Street Wardell.

Due to the lack of community consultation apart from a simple DA letter in the mail to
residents | felt compelled to write to Ballina Shire Council and list the reason | oppose to the
DA 1996/29 and 1996/30.

Increase of Truck Noise and House Movement:

At present there is ongoing truck movement from the quarries and cane trucks,
these trucks are extremely large with trailers attached and are already causing house
damage, | have to listen to my windows rattle each time the truck drives past, at
present | already have noticed cracks appearing in my walls and | am very concerned
about how to get them repaired, the cost of repair and whether it is worth my time
and money to fix them.

Carlisle Street is a 50km residential zone, | can inform Council that the speed limit is
not obeyed and at times air brakes are used going down Carlisle Street towards the
Pacific Highway, | have an outdoor area at the front of my home but rarely use due
to the truck noise and movement, .

The road surface in Carlisle Street is uneven and at present trucks hit the unbalanced
parts and bangs very foudly waking you from your sleep or shocking you when you
are in your garden, the trailers rattle along behind the trucks as gears are being
changed with loud breaking as they turn down Bath Street.



Residential Safety:

Carlisle Street is currently a lovely area for children to play, ride their bikes and meet
friends. At present | can count 15 children living very close to me. The children catch
the bus across the road to go to their local primary and high schools and they gather
together every morning. The idea of trucks passing the children frightens me. There
is no suitable bus shelter or signage to highlight children are waiting or crossing the
road to catch the bus, this being an important safety issue for all children living in the
village of Wardell.

There are no footpaths along Carlisle Street for residents to step away from
oncoming traffic, | have already witnessed and assisted two people who have been
hit by cars in the past causing serious injury. The increase of trucks along Carlisle
Street will make it dangerous for walkers and a risk to cars reversing out of their
driveways.

The Carlisle Street turnoff onto the Pacific Highway is currently recognised as a black
spot an increase of the quarry trucks and cane trucks will put many lives at risk.

Wardell deserves the respect from Ballina Shire Council and its Councilors to remain a lovely
little riverside village where children can play outside and walk/ride their bikes safely to the
local shop. Residents and home owners deserve to live in Wardell without the harassment
and stress of ongoing early morning and evening truck noise and damage to their homes.

[ urge Ballina Shire Council to reject the proposal DA 1996/29 and 1996/30 on behalf of the
residents of Carlisle Street and consider the needs of the local residents/rate payers. An
alternate route is an absolute necessity and if there is no alternative route then | encourage
Council to reject the DA application in its entirety.

t OBJECT STRONGLY TO THE DA 1996/29 & 1996/30.

Regards,

Nicole Eldridge

50 Carlisle Street

PO Box 215

WARDELL NSW 2477

02 66251415 Work

04 16161824 Mobile
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Tuesday 14 September 2010

Hon. Tony Kelly MLC
Minister for Planning

Level 34

Governor Macquarie Tower
1 Farrer Place

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Tony,

| have been forwarded urgent representations from Nicole Eldridge regarding a
development application submitted to Ballina Shire Council for modification to exiting
quarry operations along Carlisle Street, Wardell.

From the information provided by Ms. Eldridge, it seems the increase in truck
movement will result in excessive noise and house movement resulting in damage to

houses, as well as a major concern for residential safety, especially for the local
children wishing to cross the street or play.

Ms. Eldridge has also written directly to Ballina Shire Council opposing the DA.

Please find attached a copy of this correspondence for your immediate
consideration.

I look forward to your response. If you require any further information, please contact
my office on 9230 3593.

Yours sincerely

RECORDS |

Hon Amanda Fazio MLC SC}’:\NNED

12 SEP 201

cc Hon. Barbara Perry MP
Minister for Local Government

Mr Bob Thornton
Ballina Shire Council

PARLIAMENT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
Macquarie Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia
Tel: 61 2 9230 3593 Fax: 61 2 9230 3591
email: amanda.fazio@parliament.nsw.gov.au
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Peggy Georgiou - Re: Trucks along Carlilse Street Wardell

From: Amanda Fazio

To: nicole eldridge

Date: 14/09/2010 12:58 PM

Subject: Re: Trucks along Carlilse Street Wardell

Thanks Nicole,

I will make representations supporting your stance to Ballina Council, the Minister for Planning and the
Minister for Local Government.

I will advise you once my office has received a response.

Regards

Hon Amanda Fazio MLC
President
Legisfative Council of New South Wales

>>> nicole eldridge <nicoleeldridge@hotmail.com> 14/09/2010 11:01:08 am >>>
Hi Amanda,

As a member of the NSW ALP, 1 felt compelled to email you with a letter of objection I have sent to Ballina
Shire Council in regard to a DA which I believe will be approved by Council very soon,

I have attached my letter of objection I hope you wilt look into the DA. Councillors believe 800 quarry trucks
a day along a 50km residential street is reasonable!

I will contact Ballina Branch of the ALP in regard to this outrageous DA.
I look forward to reply and intervention.

Kind Regards,

Nicole Eldridge

50 Carlilse Street

Wardeli
0416161824

file://D\Temp\XPGrpWise\4C8E719EDOMGRP2POGRP220020000811276 1C1ING...  14/09/2010



RE: OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 — 1
MODIFICATION TO EXISTING QUARRY OPERATIONS

Susan M Felsch
21002 95 Carlisle Street
\SBIOH 1 (PO Box 50 Wardell)
DiGeD | Wardell NSW
e 2477
Saturday, 10 July 2010
General Manager RE ECORD: ;” -
Ballina Shire Council SCANNED
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478 Y3 o 200
Doc Ne:..... gﬁ‘:’ ...... ol
Attention: Regulatory Services | Baich T
Dear Sir

RE: OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 - MODIFICATION
TO EXISTING QUARRY OPERATIONS

DA NO 1196/29 — Property: Lot 3 DP 619233, Old Bagotville Road, Wardell
AND

DA NO 1196/30 — Property: Lot 1 DP 787102, Old Bagotville Road, Wardell
As a property owner and resident in 95 Carlisle Street Wardell I wish to object to
both applications for modification to existing quarry operations in Old Bagotville
Road, Wardell.
I think it is critical that Council look at both applications, along with the existing
quarry that is not yet operating in the near vicinity, to gain a true picture of how
endorsement of these modifications would have an effect on the residents of Wardell.
**Very disappointed that there has been no Community Consultation on this
Application seeing it has the potential to have such a negative impact on the safety
and future amenity of our Village.
I wish to object on the following grounds:
Pedestrian Safety:
The Ardill Payne report states “due to the sparsely populated rural nature of the
locality, there is no measurable pedestrian traffic in the vicinity of the site.” Whilst

this may be true for the direct locality of the quarry site it is not true for the scope of
the haulage route.



RE: OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 — 2
MODIFICATION TO EXISTING QUARRY OPERATIONS

The haulage route travels along two of Wardell’s main pedestrian thoroughfares —
being Carlisle and Bath Streets. These streets are quite narrow, there are, as yet, no
footpaths, and with only swale drains and no kerb and gutter, whenever it is soggy
underfoot pedestrians walk on the edge of the road pavement. As Council is well
aware Wardell’s main recreation ground, community golf course and Sport &
Recreation Club is situated in Bath Street. Many citizens walk to and from these
recreation grounds at all times of the day.

Wardell’s biggest Residential housing estate is also situated in Pine Street with access
off Bath Street. Many residents from this estate walk to and from local services along
Bath Street and Carlisle Street.

Two pedestrians have been struck by vehicular traffic in Wardell in recent years.
One of these incidents was in Carlisle Street, between Bath Street and the Pacific
Highway. I fear that with the added traffic, in particular heavy vehicle activities,
pedestrian safety for all residents is being compromised.

Public Transport/School Buses

The Ardill Payne report has minimalist the amount of public transport/school buses
travelling on the haulage routes of these quarries.

Back Channel Road: As Council would well be aware this is the main road to
Cabbage Tree Island (CTI) and CTI School. Children are transported from Wardell to
CTI by Jali’s minibus travelling along Carlisle, Bath, Wardell Road and Back
Channel Road to and from each week day. The Ballina Buslines also convey children
from CTI to Wardell and Ballina travelling along Back Channel Road, Carlisle Street
and the Pacific Highway.

Carlisle Street: School buses stop in at least two places along Carlisle Street to pick
up children travelling to and from Alstonville, which necessitates the bus to travel
along Carlisle Street and Wardell Road. There are no bus shelters for the children to
wait.

Pacific Highway: School buses (travelling direct from Evans Head) stop on the north
western corner of the Pacific Highway/Carlisle Street intersection to pick up children
travelling to Ballina. There is no bus shelter here for the children to wait.

Bath Street/Wardell Road: School buses turn off Bath Street into the Pine Street
residential estate, an estate which houses many school aged children.

Other Public Transport: The Community Bus transports the elderly and disabled of
Wardell to and from Ballina each Wednesday, weekly. This bus travels these same
streets when a client lives in the vicinity.

Cabbage Tree Island residents are frequently transported by bus along these same
routes by the CTI mini bus.



RE: OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 — 3
MODIFICATION TO EXISTING QUARRY OPERATIONS

The safety of children travelling to/from school, and other residents using public
transport, will be further compromised by the additional heavy vehicle movements
positioned on these roads by approving applications ‘DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30°.

Dust:
During dry periods is excessive and extremely discomforting. Speed of heavy
vehicular traffic makes this worse.

Enter & Exit to property: Extremely hazardous entering and exiting my property
from excessive speed of trucks which should be adhering to 50k/p/h speed limit. I
have contacted Council previously with complaints about speed and was told this is a
police traffic issue. I followed this up with Police and the matter remains unresolved.

Noise:

Despite the fact that the Ardill Payne Traffic Impact Statement state that the increase
in traffic volumes will be hardly noticeable on the Pacific Highway and Bruxner
Highway the following table outlines the quantity of traffic that could possibly occur
if all three quarries are at peak production (which is likely given the need for such a
resource). As you can see from the following table if all three quarries are at a peak
production it is possible there will be a further 52 vehicles per hour passing through
the Bath Street/Carlisle Street intersection. That is almost a truck per minute —
hardly indiscernible particularly with regard to noise and impact on road pavement.

Quarry Truck Loads Vehicle Truck Additional
/ Day Movements/Day Movements/Annum | Vehicles /
(including employees hour
vehicles)
Montis 96/30 Average 24 60 12,480 6
Montis 96/30 Peak 104 220 21
Eaton’s 96/29 Average 24 60 12,480 6
Eaton’s 96/29 Peak 104 220 21
Shale Quarry 2006/718 Average 20 2
Shale Quarry 2006/718 Peak 100 10

While the added traffic from one quarry may be indiscernible to the Pacific or
Bruxner Highways it is imperative that Council consider the safety and amenity of the
Wardell village when assessing these applications. Council must also consider that
not only do these roads carry heavy vehicles from these quarries but for six months of
the year there is cane haulage and mud trucks running 24 hours per day. There is no
mention of cane industry transport in the Ardill Payne reports.

Wardell has fought long and hard to have only recently had the speed limit on the
Pacific Highway lowered to 80kmbh in an effort to improve the safety and amenity of
the village.




RE: OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 — 4
MODIFICATION TO EXISTING QUARRY OPERATIONS

Council would also be aware that traffic on the Pacific Highway through the village,
in particular heavy vehicle traffic, has increased greatly in the past few years since the
opening of the Yelgun-Chinderah bypass (RTA figures are quoted that B-doubles
have increased 400%).

The Ardill Payne report quotes that “a commitment to speed management, ensuring
compliance with truck load limits, and a covered load policy is anticipated to sofien
the impact of the development on other road users and the road network”.

The residents of Wardell already have a problem with truck speed management, so I
am not sure how this will be improved with the allowance of additional trucks on
these residential streets. I have contacted Council previously with complaints about
speeding over the 50 KPH in Carlisle and Bath Streets and was told this is a police
traffic issue. I followed this up with Police and the matter remains unresolved.

Impact on Road Pavement

The Ardill Payne report states that 12,500 truck movements per annum are unlikely to
significantly impact upon the existing road pavements. However, what will the
impact be if all three quarries are operating with an additional 30,000+ heavy vehicle
movements on the streets of Wardell? Road pavements deteriorate noticeably during
a cane season, so there would have to be significant impact if these applications are
approved.

We urge that Council consider these applications together, whilst also keeping in
mind the already approved quarry, and consider the abovementioned impacts with
regard to the residents of Wardell. Whilst there may be a need for this resource it
should not be at the cost of the safety and amenity of Wardell village and its residents.

Yours truly

P Y

Suwsoanv M Felschv
0266834336 /M. 0427834336
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From: Susan Felsch [susefelsch@hotmail.com]
Sent: Monday, 12 July 2010 5:50:27 PM

To: Mayor Phil Silver

Subject: Objection to Bagotville Quarry Applications

Dear Mayor Silver

As you would be aware there has been two Development Applications to extend the use of
the two Bagotville quarries.

I think it is critical that Council look at both applications, along with the existing quarry that
is not yet operating in the near vicinity, to gain a true picture of how endorsement of these
modifications would have an adverse effect on the residents of Wardell.

Attached is my objection to the two DA's submitted to extend the movements from the
Bagotville quarries,

Could you please note the plight of our residents who I believe, will be severely
compromised by these developments being approved.

Kind Regards
Sue Felsch

02 66834336 / M. 0427 834 336

Find it at CarPoint.com.au New, Used, Demo, Dealer or Private?

file://C:\DataWrks\temp\1 5804 5%dwalE.htm 14/09/2010



3 September 2010

Mr Paul Hickey
General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478

2./

Dear Wickey

PARLIAMENT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
LEGISLATIVE ASBEMBLY

r‘ }"':\’ :ﬁg
IR L -

CHCTIONTE S

DON PAGE, M.P
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

OFFICE:

PHONE:
FACSIMILE:
MAIL:

WEBSITE;

2.9

Shop 1

7 Moon Street
Baliina NSW 2478
{02) 66867522
(02) 66867470

PC Box 1018
BALLINA NSW 2478
www.donpage.com.aul

RECORDS
SCANNED

~ 6 SEF 72011

....................................

| am making representations on behalf of Mrs Susan Feisch of 85 Carlisle Street,
Wardell 2477 regarding increased heavy vehicle movements in Wardell following
DA's tor the modification of quarries in Bagotville.

| enclose herewith a copy of her email which is self explanatory and would appreciate

if you could arrange to look into the issues she has raised.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard. | look forward to your advice and

comments,

Yours faithfully

e

Don Page MP

MEMBER FOR BALLINA

encl,
DP:cd
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Toni Graham - Susan Felsch Wardell Resident re Quarry Objections Bagotville

et T L NN R R L M G S B Db S A R T T T

From:  "Susan Felsch" <susanfelsch@bigpond.com>

To: <don.page@parliament.nsw.gov.au>

Date: 27/08/2010 10:25 AM

Subject: Susan Felsch Wardell Resident re Quarry Objections Bagotville

Dear Don
My neighbour, Mia Spain, has contacted you re our concerns with the DA for modification of Bagotville quarries.

The unexpected increase in fraffic that is occurring due to this increase is having an enormous impact on myself and
other residents who reside along this haulage route.

Please see 4 attachments -

* My submission sent to BSC before the closing date.

s Concern re fraffic counter being not a true estimate because of heavy rain for one of the two week period that it
wvas in place

o (Mon July 26 -52mm. / Tues. 27th July 45mm / Wed 28tk July 19mm.)

* My email sent te Councillors re concern of knowledge of area of person allocated to be our contact person on reply
received from council from receipt of my submission

* Reply via email sent to me re my concerns of contact person.

T would be grateful for any advice assistance and support you may be able to give.
Your sincerely

Susan Felsch

95 Carlisie St

Wardell 2477
0266834336 / 0427834336

file://DATemp\XPGrpWise\MC7792B5SDOMGRP 1 POGRP120020000B01 ADGGR NGW 100001 HTM 27/08/2010



Letter sent by Sue Felsch re concern Council Contact Assigned Person

From: susefelsch@hotmail.com

To: davidwright@ballina.nsw.gov.au; raintree88@optusnet.com.au;
bens@ballina.nsw.gov.au; mayor@ballinz.nsw.gov.au

subject: re Council contact person DA's Bagotville Quarries

Date: Thu, 12 Aug 2010 18:09:43 +1000

Dear Mayor and Counciliors of C Riding,

Re: DA's 1996/29 and DA 1996/3C - Modification to existing Quarry operations, Old Bagotville
Rd.

Last week I spoke via phone to the designated contact persacn, Bob Thornton, re above DA
and the removal of the traffic counter on road in front of 93 Carlisle St after only two weeks
and one of the weeks being washed out as far as quarry operations work.

Bob told me that he was not aware of the counter being put in place as well as its removal?

My concern with this person is that he really does not seem to know or be aware of industries
/ happenings in our area.

I will outline why:
1. He asked me to explain what the "mud trucks" were that are mentioned in letter of
objection? I explained that they carried the waste mud from the Mill back to the cane farms.

‘

2. Bob then asked me "what mill is that?" { not aware that ihere was a sugar mill ak
Broadwater)

3. He told me that Cariisle St was a designated main roadt (1 certainly do not befieve this to
be the case).

4. He spoke of assuming the flow of trucks would quieten down once the Alstonville Bypass Is
completed until the Wardell Bypass commences.

To me when one ‘assumes' - this word makes an ass out of {and me . Chvicusly no
assurity can be given in writing to state this is the case!

Our residents are in real fear of the adverse impact the approvat of this quarry will have on
us alfl. Would it not be appropriate to have a fully informed contact person acting in this
position.

Your reply would be appreciated.
Kind Regards

Sue Felsch



To: susefelsch@®hotmail.com
Cc:

Dear Sue,

Re: D.A. 1996/29 & 1996/30 - Modification of Consent for Existing Quarry Operations on Qld
Bagotville Road, Bagotville.

I refer to your e-mail of 12 August about the processing and assessment of the subject
applications and advise as follows;

(i) The Council uses traffic counters for a broad range of its operatioons and while the traffic
count data it hoids is available for development application assessment, the particular counter
you refer to was piaced in Carfisle Street following a request from the local progress
associalion to assist it with formulating a submission to the Coundcil. The limitations on the
data and its use were outlined to Pat Carney of the Asscciation by Council's Civil Services
Manager, Mr John Truman. This was done outside the framework of the normal assessments
processes and consequently Mr Thornton would have had no knowledge of the counter's
placement and could not reasonably be expected to know about it;

(i) Mr Thornton is a highly experienced town planner who is relatively new to Ballina and it
is considered entirely proper that he clarify matters outlined in submissions to make sure, as
far as we can, that we have understood what people are saying. I would have thought that

this would give you some confidence in the assessment process;

(iit) A number of different Council staff including engineers, various environmental officers,
and town planners, are involved in the assessment of these applications. Some of Mr
Thornton's respensibilities, as the co-ordinating town planner, are to obtain the various
specialists’ assessment reports, ensure that the submissions made to the Council are provided
to these other staff for their consideration in undertaking their work, complete the statutory
and development assessments, prepare compiled reports, and make recommendations to
Council's designated officers and/or the Council about the determination of the applications,
These matters are not dealt with by just one officer;

(iv) The road system serving the Bagotville quarries comprises both regional {i.e. main) and
Jocal roads. Untit recently, that section of Carlisle St between the highway and Bath St was a
regional road. You are correct. The referred to section of Carlisle Street is a local road;

(v) Council staff will make a number of assumptions in dealing with any application. Where
these are significant to outcomes then they are analysed and/or checked. This is an entirely
appropriate way to manage its application assessment responsibilities;

(vi) The Council and its assessment officers are aware of the concerns of local residents and
of the impacts that industry, including quarries, can have on locat amenity. We will seek to
strike a balance between the needs of the wider community for guarry products, and the local
impacts of such industries. The submissions made by local residents are an important part of
this process and they will be carefully considered.

Yours faithfully,

Rod Willis
Acting General Manager



From: susefelsch@hotmail.com

To: council@balftina.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Attention General Manager
Date: Thu, 5 Aug 2010 16:54:3% +1000

Thursday 5th August 2010

Attention General Manager,

Re:Traffic counter being removed Tuesday 3rd August from roadside 93 Carlisle St

Wardeli

I have objected in writing to council re DA NO 1196/29 - Property: Lot 3 DP 619233, Qld
Bagotville Road, Wardell and DA NO 1196/30 — Property: Lot 1 DP 787102, Old Bagotvilie
Road, Wardell

I tive at 95 Carlisie St Wardell and was happy that a road counter had been put on the road

next door to my property to allow traffic number to be monitored over a reasonable amount
of time. To my dismay on Tuesday this counter had been removed after barely two weeks in
operation!

I hardly think this to be a reasonable estimate of monitoring as last week was very wet - in
fact probabily only giving a couple of days to count traffic from the previous week.
As soon as the counter was put in place truck traffic was conspicuous by its absence.

Today 1 have spoken, by phone, to DA Reference person at Council - Bob Thornton. Bob said
that the counter was to monitor traffic over a two week period.

If this is the case I would request of you to repeat monitoring for a two week petiod whera
rain is not interrupting quarry operations?

Speaking with my neighbours a reasonable period to monitor would be more like 3 months.

I am very disappointed that there has been no community consultation mentioned re this DA
as the approval will certainly interfere with the safety and serenity of this village.

Today, I find it extremely difficult to even drive out of my driveway because of the high
number of trucks and the speed they are travelling,

Yours Sincerely



Sue Felschv

95 Carlisle St

Wardell 2477

H. 0266834336

M. 0427834336



The General Manager %
Ballina Shire Council Friends ©
PO Box 450

BALLINA NSW 2478

email: council@ballina.nsw.gov.au

Re: DA 1996/29 &30 - Designated Development: Increased Quarry Extraction - Old
Bagotville Road

The above development applications have been brought to Friends of the Koala’s attention at
very late notice. Although the closing date has passed, we are submitting this objection for your
consideration.

As the two development applications are in close proximity to each other and have been lodged
by the same proponent, we believe they should be considered in conjunction with each other
as their impacts will be compounded if both are approved.

2 Although these are designated development proposals the reports only consider the impacts of
2 each individual development and there appears to be no environmental impact assessment. In
our view they will have significant environmental impact and demand more careful investigation
and assessment.

Koala is known to persist in the vicinity of the quarries, having been recorded by Friends of the
Koala and the Atlas of NSW Wildlife. We have been reliably informed that the development as

it is presented does involve some loss of koala habitat in an isolated clump. Indeed the existing
i quarries destroyed koala habitat which was surveyed by the National Parks and Wildlife

- Service (NPWS) many years ago.

NPWS has mapped key habitat and regional wildlife corridors nearby and Council's new LEP
indicates that Lot 3 DP6129233 will be partially surrounded by E2-zoned land.

* The significant increase of heavy vehicle movements which will result from these applications
should they succeed can be expected to increase the risk of road kill for Koala.

! We are convinced that these development proposals will have a detrimental impact on the
remnant Koala population which persists in the locality. In our view they are not appropriate as
they stand and should not be approved.

Yours sincerely

Lorraine Vass
President

‘ Koala Resk3e/ 44 %Qomlaﬂon

6622 1233

PO Box 5034
East Lismore NSW 2480 Volunteers working for koala conservation on the Northern Rivers.

; iends orgf fiends of the Koala services the local government areas of Ballina, Byron, Kyogle,
m@E::d s ::::;‘: ;I: : rgF Lismore, Richmond Valley and Tweed.
: 019 Itis a member of the New South Wales Wildlife Council, Inc.
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Ballina Shire Council

PO Box 450
Ballina NSW S
2478 ¢

Wardell NSW
2477

REGARDING DA NO 1996/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and listen when | say 'l object
strongly to DA 1996/29."

o 2

Regards _
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15 july 2010 Marie & John Harrison
41 Carlisle Street
WARDELL NSW 2477

Mr Rod Willis
Group Manager
Regutatory Services

Dear Mr Wiliis

RE: DA NO 1996/29 & DA NO 1996/30

We would like to register our objections to the above development applications. Our objections are
as follows:

1. Noise Level - The extra traffic on this street will have a major impact on our lives. There are
days now when coupled with cane trucks running for six months of the year and the
increased traffic on the highway, it is impossible to hear telephone, TV or radio. As our
house is closest to the highway this also means the noise from the vehicles hraking and
changing gears.

2. Speed — At times this has also been a problem.
3. Tremors ~ With the weight and speed of the vehicles the ground and the house shakes.
4. Safety - This is an urban area and the street is not designed for such heavy traffic. As there
are no footpaths for pedestrians this is a major danger.
As residents we feel that the noise level at present is bad enough without us having to endure any
more,
In anticipation of our concerns being taken seriously.

Yours faithfflly

———

A7 F Uit 5
Marie & John Harrison
Ph: 02 6683 4967




20 lustelius Road
Meerschaum Vale 2477

20/09/2010

To whom it may concern,
Ballina Shire Council

RE. Development application - Quarry DA’s 1996/29 and 1596/30

We would like to express our concern regarding the impact of greater truck traffic in the areas surrounding
these quarries. We are regular users of Wardelt and Bagotville road which are narrow roads, particularly when
trucks are passing by. The increased volume of truck traffic would adversely affect the road surface, which isn’t
always the best anyway. My partner Rob is a cyclist and his friends — these areas are popular with cyclists and
the roads already do not have adequate verges. This is exacerbated with greater truck traffic.

Whilst we do not live in the immediate area and may not be directly affected by the truck noise, dust and air
pollution we do empathise with our friends and neighbours who will be.

Thank you for considering this objection to the above DA's.

Yours sincerely

Emily Wah Day and Rob Hewetson.



Joan Hodgson
12 Bath Street

Wardell
NSW 2477
1/9/2010
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450 o le2igeey
Ballina | RS NI S Tet ;;

Regarding Development Applications 1996/29 &
1996/30

To Whom It May Concern,

I live at 12 Bath Street, Warde(l and it fias come to my
attention that the form letter I submitted regarding
my opposition to the amendments to Development
Applications 1996/29 & 1996/30 is being weighted less
than a personalized letter due to no new issues being
caised on it. I submitted the form (etter as T am 83
years old and do not see well so writing a letter on my
own is difficult. I am submitting this letter with the
help of my neighbour.

I am totally opposed to the amendment to the above
mentioned Development Applications due to the
Jollowing reasons;

1. The noise as the quarry trucks go past  the
intersection mear wmy house at the corner of
Carlisle and Bath Street is too floud as the



- intersection is uneven. The trucks make a loud
bang particularly when they go past empty.
2.There are no footpaths on Carlisle Street and it is

dangerous for pedestrians to walk along the street
with the heavy trucks going past.

3.School children catch their school buses along
Carlisle Street which is the route the trucks take.
This is particularly dangerous.

It is for these reasons I wholly and completely oppose

the amendments to DA 1996/29 & 1996/30. Should

you requive anything further please do not hesitate
to contact me.

;/y @% ol @/3 S

Mrs Joan Hodgson



This 1s A Reprint Of A Scanned Image

} ~ RECORDgu
SOAN -1
SRR | D & L Judge
15 Jub Luid \ P.O. Box 127
Wardell N.S.W 2477
Do NG e J 201
TS L R B 1 P PP

Dear Sir/Madam

D/A’s 1996/30 & 1996/29
Lots 1&3D.p 787102 & 619233

Old Bagotville Rd Wardell

We wish to object to the above D.A’s for the following reasons.

L. The D.A’s state 24 trucks or 48 movements per day on a 60/40 basis. To-day 13/7/2010 we did a count as
listed below and this would be indicative of a normal day.

-15to 8-15 am 16 trucks & dogs
8-15 9.15 15
9-15 10-15 12
10-15- 11-15 14
11-15 12-15 15
12-15  1-15 15
1-15  2-15 15
2-15  3-15 14
3-15  4-15 6
122

As you can see this is well in excess of 48 and working on a 60/40 this makes the situation mych worse.
During the latter part of last year when trucks were doing both Ballina and Alstonville we counted 18 trucks a
hour each way and this did not include those turning at Bath street heading towards Alstonvilie..

Noise is of a major concern especially in Summer as all windows and doors have to be closed to get any

relief from noise, The road also has uneven areas on both sides of the road in front of us(40 Carlisle St) and
especially when empty the trucks thump over these areas.

2. Itis stated that it is unlikely both quarries will be operating at the same time but do we have any
guarantees as once passed we have no contro]

3. In 2004 as part of process to have our block rezoned we had a noise study done with the monitor being
aced 15m from eastern most side of boundry and it was well above acceptable levels and thus was not
recommended to be rezoned until highway was relocated. Why was no monitor placed near our place
(corner Carlisle St & Pacific Highway as the trucks have to slow down and change down to approach
Pacific Highway. Also many of the trucks use jack brackes to approach highway. And I am sure figures

4. Are all materials going locally and once again once approved how can this be controlled.

TechnelogyOne ECM Document Number: 1582978
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5. 5. Starting times especially on Saturdays are not always adhered to and many times in morning are too
early and also very few stick to the 50 kpm .

6. The bump at the corner of Bath & Carlisle st can be heard from our place and we always know when a
truck is coming or going,

Finally as we have had a read of the N.S.W Draft Road Noise Policy we fail to see how this D/A will
meet or has met the existing policy

We urge council to not approve these D.A’s under these conditions unless all these matters can be
addressed for the residents of Carlise St and Wardell

Yours faithfuily
D& for?
/mﬂ“/“’/‘

DE. & GL. Judge

TechnologyOne ECM Document Number: 1582678
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Bolb Thorton

Ballina Shire Council

Kerry Kelly

705 Bagotville Rd

Bagotville 2477

Re DA 1996/29, DA 1996/30

Dear Mr Thorton,

Please except this objection to the planed increase of extraction from quarries on Old Bagotville Rd, My
reasons are as follows, the roads in this area are not suitable for any increase in traffic let alone trucks. Just
have a look at the holes and patch work in the road aver the Barrage.

Also this arca has a significant kosla population whick is already under threat,

Bagotville, Wardell and Meerschaum Vale are populated by families whos life style and safety will be at risk
with the increase of heavy traffic. The speed limits on most of these roads remain at 100km, what a

nightmare.
Thank you

LAl

Kerry kelly

ple teapondl Vo Nl Siher.

TechnologyOne ECM Document Number: 1589578
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From: Knight, Wendy (Ballina) [Wendy.Knight1@community.nsw.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 29 June 2010 4:22:29 PM '

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: FW: DA Application No 1996/29

Dear Sir/lMadam

{ am a local Aboriginal community member of Wardell and am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA
application in relation to the submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to madify the quarry by
increasing the permissibie maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tonnes per
annum.

My partner and 1 are in the process of purchasing my parents property in Carlisle St, Wardell and have
already noticed an increase in the traffic of trucks and dust and damage to the road along that street since my
parents left the area. Are you aware of the number of young children who live in Carlisle St? We have 4
children aged from 15 yrs to 3 yrs, go for a drive to Wardell on a week day morning when they are all out
waiting for their school buses and ihe irucks are rushing past them with a full load.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where our community value a quiet and safe lifestyle. There
will, without a doubt be further increases in noise and air pollution, an increase in traffic and as a result further
degradation to road surfaces. Already with the traffic of trucks our children are at risk but with the inevitable
increase of traffic so is the likelihood of some cone being seriously hurt. Along with these points, has the
environmental impact to our land and tocal community been considered?

As a soon to be rate payer and local community member | urge Ballina Shire Council {o reject both DA
applications in its entirety and listen when 1 say “| OBJECT STRONGLY".

Wendy Knight

% Office 02 66835504 8 Mob 0437 864 393
EhFax 02 66835626 email wendy. knightl@community.nsw.gov.au

Please consitler the environment before printing this e-maif

Security Statement

The information contained in this electronic mail message is
privileged and confidential, and is intended only for use of the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified
that any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of
this communication is strictly prohibited. Confidentiality and
legal privilege attached to this communication are not waived or
lost by reason of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received
this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply
transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing
it.

Disclaimer
Any views expressed in this communication are those of the

individual sender, except where the sender specifically states them
to be the views of Department of Human Services, Community

file://C:\DataWrks\temp\1571928\dwal 7C . htm 08/07/2010



1247 Wardell Rd
Meerschaum Vale

Ballina Shire Council,

We hereby lodge our ohjection to your proposed amendments to increase quarrying on Old
Bagotville Rd.

| find it very difficult to understand why this local council is considering such an amendment as this
will impact greatly on residents in the surrounding area.

The people of Wardell and adjacent communities have had to put up with the increase of trucks on
the highway and those that use Wardell Rd to Alstonville for quite some time.

The state Highway upgrade acknowledges the importance of removing these heavy vehicles from
local communities and your council decision couid cause an increase in this heavy traffic 7227

The local community consists largely of families trying to “Live the Australian Dream”. This area has
offered them the opportunity to purchase a property at a reasgnable price wherg other areas have
hecome out of reach for most. Why should we be forced to endure the noise and dangers of these
extra heavy vehicles and consequently the reduction in property values?

The streets in this area are part of an advertised tourist route which has become a popular, sedate,
drive for many. The increase in heavy vehicles WILL obviously deter these tourists which in turn will
affect local businesses.

Casual cycling is also very popular in this area, with many riders enjoying the safety and therefore
the stress relief this sport brings. Heavy vehicle traffic will see the end to this activity by, mostly
town based people. Where do they go then?

The intersection of the Highway and Carlisle Street at Wardell has seen many accidents with lives
lost.

The nationwide trend is to improve road safety. Why would Ballina Council go against this?

We hope the elected council members consider these FACTS before a decision is made.

Col & Nancy McAndrew
66834429

06/10/10
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Ballina Shire Council SCA““EB }:

PO Box 450

Ballina NSW 18 s 201 /

2478 . L -
350 oy &cﬁ»@?‘dbéﬂa Ko
Wardell NSW
2477

REGARDING DA NO 1996/29 and DA NO 1996/30
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA applications in relation to the submission by Ardill
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 106,000 tonnes per annum to 300,000 tons per annum,

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle. There will be an
increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic, degradation of road surfaces, danger to our
children and community members and an environmental Impact that is too great to consider for our
village.

t urge Ballina Shire Council to reject these DA applications in their entirety and listen when | say 'I
object strongly to DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30." . ’

Regards

Sharne m#Z:mﬂ. - | o 7.0

TechnologyOne ECM Document Number: 1584018
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14" July 2010-07-14

General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478

Attention: Regulatory Services

Dear Sir/Madam

RE: OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 & DA 1996/30 - MODIFICATION
TO EXISTING QUARRY OPERATIONS

As property owners in Bath Street Wardell we wish to object to both applications for
modification to existing quarry operations in Old Bagotville Road, Wardell.

Pedestrian Safety:

Under no circumstance should the quarry output of material be increased at all until we
have footpaths in Wardell. [tis dangerous enough as it is trying to go for a walk with no
footpaths. There are no footpaths out to the Recreations ground / Golf course /
Recreation Club from the village. A lot of children and residents make use of these
facilities. The indigenous people of Cabbage Tree Island regularly walk from the island
into Wardell and also out to the housing estate at Lumleys Lane.

We need footpaths along the length of Carlisle Street and Bath Street to the Recreation
Grounds

It is very dangerous for pedestrians at 7.30 — 8am with traffic heading along Carlisle
Street towards the Pacific Highway because the sun is in the drivers eyes. There has

already been a pedestrian critically injured because of this situation. School children are
out at this time of morning.

To increase the amount of trucks on our roads in Wardeil would simply ruin our village
atmosphere The proposed Upgrade of the Pacific Highway was designed away {rom the
Wardell township to preserve the village atmosphere.

Other issues of noise pollution, impact on road pavement should be considered.

Yours truly

Mrs Isabella Moore



47 Bath Street
WARDELL NSW 2477

Isabella_gayle@yahoo.com.au
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Ballina Shire Council
PO Box QB[ i

Ballina NSW‘
2478 i
\ Cheryl Morton
i 85 Carlisle Street
ii Wardell NSW
E 2477

(PO Box 778 Ballina)

REGARDING DA NO 1196/29
Dear Sir/Madam,

| am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the submission by Ardilt
Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry by increasing the permissible maximum
rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes per annum to 150,000 tons per annum. This is totally
unacceptable for the following reasons:

The increase in noise pollution - at present, with the quarry truck & dogs going past, | am unable to
use the front bedroom of my home due to the noise. The trucks hit the crossroads of Carlisle and
Bath Streets and because the road surface is uneven, a large 'bang' is made. This happens at all hours
of the day including early in the morning and the windows of my house shake. It is impossible to
steep in this room due to this and an increase in traffic would make it even worse. We are in a village
setting here and should not have to even consider the possibility of this level of noise in our
community,

The increase in truck & dog and quarry related traffic The truck & dog and related quarry traffic is
presently a danger due to the large number of trucks on Carlisle street especially where it crosses
Bath street. To increase this traffic threefold would make it extremely dangerous considering the
already substantial volume of traffic along this road coming from Meerschaum Vate. This is a
residential area in a 50 km zone not the Pacific Highway.

The increase in air pollution - The dust exhaust generated by the guarry truck & dogs is already
unacceptable, by increasing the amount of trucks, that will surely increase as well. We live out here
to breathe clean air not toxic fumes.

The degradation of road surfaces - the road surface has degraded to a point where it needs to be
resurfaced at Carlisle and Bath street. This has dramatically deteriorated since the large number of
quarry trucks started using it. Our streets were not designed to carry heavy truck traffic at such a
volume and to increase it would make this even worse. Who will bear the cost of fixing our roads
when they must be repaired due to the weight heavy truck & dogs?

The danger to community members - Many of the residents here chose to live in a small guiet village
where they could let their children play outside their homes and walk to the shop for the newspaper.
We have a large group of regular walkers and with no footpaths, they walk along Carlisle street,
Wardell Road and related streets for exercise and enjoyment. This is now dangerous because of the
quarry trucks, there is no pedestrian crosswalk where they can safely cross and they should not have
to worry about their safety when going out for a leisurely walk. We have already had a situation
where a vehicle hit a walker in the early morning because the sun was shining in their eyes. We do
not want this repeated with a quarry truck & dog.



This is a school bus route - there are many children who catch the school bus along Carlisle Street
every morning at the time when the truck & dogs are barrelling past. Our parents deserve not to be
worried when their children are waiting for the school bus. There is no bus shelter or indication that
it is a school bus route, the truck & dogs seem unaware that there are even children waiting for the
bus.

The speed at which these trucks travel. Wardell Village has a speed limit of 50 km per hour, but
these trucks travel much faster than that, ASK ANYONE THAT LIVES ON THIS SREET AND THEY WILL
AGREE. Residents have made numerous complaints about this but without a speed camera, the
police have difficulty enforcing the speed limits of the truck & dogs and related quarry traffic. With
this in mind and increase in the trucks numbers is an accident waiting to happen.

The environmental impact is too great. We are in a unique place in Wardell with Bingal Creek and
the Richmond river at our door step. What impact will the increased guarry truck & dog and quarry
related traffic have on our environment? What is the environmental impact on the quarry site itself?
Has an environmental impact study been completed?

In conclusion, turning Bagotville Road and Carlisle Street, which is residential, into a highway for
truck & dog vehicles and related quarry traffic is not the answer to having the material for our roads.
We live in a quite village setting and it is incredibly unjust to ask the residents of this area to even
consider a threefold quarry extraction increase as an option. We already have been understanding
with increased truck & dog traffic from the Alstonville Bypass and Ballina Bypass but were tolerant
due to the impending completion of these projects but this is too much to ask, it impacts on our
lifestyle and property values at an unacceptable rate. | urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA
application in its entirety and listen to its residents when they say 'We object strongly to DA
1996/29.

Regards

Cheryl Morton
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Mr Paul Hickey

General Manager L
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BALLINA NSW 2478 BRI NG s

Dear Mr Hickey

| am making representations on behalf of Ms Cheryl Morton of PO Box 221, Wardell
NSW 2477 regarding DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30 for two guarries on Bagotville
Road, Wardell.

| enclose herewith a copy of her letter which is self explanatory and would appreciate
it you could arrange to look into the issues she has raised.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard. | look forward to your advice and
comments,

Yours fithfui .

Ko

Don Page MP
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

encl,
DP:cd
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From: “gandalf” <xena05@bigpond.net.au>
To: <don.page@parliament.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 31/08/2010 5:44:07
Subject: Development applicatons
Hi Den,

Please see my attached letter

Thanking you in advance

Cheryl Morton



Dear Don,
31/8/10

I'm writing you to request your assistance regarding 2 Development Applications (DA
1996/29 & 1996/30) put before Ballina Shire Council. The amendments apply to increase the
permissible maximum rate of extraction for the two quarries located on Bagotville Road
threefold from roughly 50,000 tonnes each to 150,000 tonnes each per annum, a total of
300,000 tonne.

In brief the issues | have are related to the way Ballina Shire Council {BSC) has handled
information regarding these DA's. Particularly the following:

I received a letter from BSC advising me of the DA's and stating | could view the
Development Application details during office hours at Ballina Shire Council or on-fine at the
Council's DA on-line website http.//ballina.nsw.gov.au . This was a good option for me as |
work 12 hour days and am unable to make the council's office hours. In order to make my
submission accurate | went to the councils' stated website, but was unable to view the
Development Applications at all. The link would simply not open. Later at a community
meeting of concerned residents, | found all others who had tried to access the DA on fine
were unable to as well. The original letter advising me of the DA's was brief and | believe |
should have had access to the full DA on line. This has prevented me from making tomplete
and accurate objections.

- As I have stated, submissions were invited personally by way of individual letters to
residents and responded to by myself and others in the community. From accounts of those
I spoke to, some of those who responded received a return letter from BSC stating their
submission had been received and they were given a document number to quote for any
further information. | however received no such letter or document number s0 | was unsure
as to whether my letter had ever been received.

Upon further investigation on the council's website (under the heading 'Documents’) |
realized my letter of objection must have been received because it was uploaded along with
approximately 15 other objections and information on the council's website. However, not
all letters of objection were on the councils website, in fact at least 6 that | know of never
made it to the councils website at all, which begs that question what else never made it to
the site?

~ A community meeting was called for concerned residents regarding these Development
Applications, which stand to drastically change the quality of our lives. The issue of
incomplete data on council’s website was brought to councillors' and the Mayor's attention.
Their response was a non response, they simply had no idea what the problem was, but
suggested a meeting with the Mayor and community representative group of 3-4 members
to discuss the 'process'. The request for a meeting was made the next day Friday 20th
August, and again Monday 23rd and Tuesday 24th of August. There was no response from
council until Friday August 27th and a meeting is now set for Thursday Sept 2nd, which is



Dear Don,
31/8/10

'm writing you to request your assistance regarding 2 Development Applications (DA
1996/29 & 1996/30) put before Ballina Shire Council. The amendments apply to increase the
permissible maximum rate of extraction for the two quarries located on Bagotville Road
threefold from roughly 50,000 tonnes each to 150,000 tonnes each per annum, a total of
300,000 tonne.

In brief the issues | have are related to the way Ballina Shire Council {BSC) has handled
information regarding these DA's. Particularly the foliowing:

| received a letter from BSC advising me of the DA's and stating | could view the
Development Application details during office hours at Ballina Shire Council or on-line at the
Council's DA on-line website http://ballina.nsw.gov.au . This was a goed option for me as |
work 12 hour days and am unable to make the council's office hours. In order to make my
submission accurate | went to the councils' stated website, but was unable to view the
Development Applications at all. The link would simply not open. Later at a community
meeting of concerned residents, | found all others who had tried to access the DA on line
were unable to as well. The original letter advising me of the DA's was brief and | believe |
should have had access to the full DA on line. This has prevented me from making complete
and accurate objections.

- As I have stated, submissions were invited personally by way of individual letters to
residents and responded to by myself and others in the community. From accounts of those
| spoke to, some of those who responded received a return letter from BSC stating their
submission had been received and they were given a document number to quote for any
further information. I however received no such letter or document number so | was unsure
as to whether my letter had ever been received.

Upon further investigation on the council's website (under the heading 'Documents’) |
realized my letter of objection must have been received because it was uploaded along with
approximately 15 other objections and information on the council's website. However, not
all letters of objection were on the councils website, in fact at least 6 that / know of never
made it to the councils website at all, which begs that question what else never made it to
the site?

- A community meeting was called for concerned residents regarding these Development
Applications, which stand to drastically change the quality of our lives. The issue of
incomplete data on council's website was brought to councillors' and the Mayor's attention.
Their response was a non response, they simply had no idea what the problem was, but
suggested a meeting with the Mayor and community representative group of 3-4 members
to discuss the 'process'. The request for a meeting was made the next day Friday 20th
August, and again Monday 23rd and Tuesday 24th of August. There was no response from
council untit Friday August 27th and a meeting is now set for Thursday Sept 2nd, which is



one working day before we have been advised the council report is prepared to be
presented to BSC.
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Ballina Shire Council

P O Box 450

Ballina NSW 2478 e Tecas At Far North Coast Branch

NSW National Parks Association

317 Pimlico Road

2 e 200
oo e . Pimlico 2478
Ry ot A USRI .
22/07/2010

DA No. 1996/29 and DA No. 1996/30

Dear Sirs
Re: DA NO 1996/29 — Lot 3 DP 619233 Old Bagotvilte Road, Wardell
And
DA NO 1896/30 ~ Lot 1 DP 787102 Old Bagotville Road, Wardell

With reference to the above DA's the Far North Coast Branch of the National Parks Assoclation of
NSW Inc request that you receive the following submission indicating that this organisation does not
support the application by Messrs Ardill Payne and Partners on behalf of the McGeary and Varol}
quarries at the above addresses for expansion of existing gquarry operaticns

This application, if successful, will result in more than double the amount of heavy vehicles travelling
along unsealed public roads in the vicinity of the guarries and then through the narrow streets of
Wardell to access the Pacific Highway.

These streets have no defined footpaths and are used extensively by pedestrians to access local
services and by school-children travelling to and from school. The haulage route will include two of
Wardell's main pedestrian thoroughfares and the application to state that ~“due to the sparsely
populated rural nature of the locality, there is no measurable pedestrian traffic in the vicinity” —is
misleading.

If these applications are successful and both quarries operate at peak capacity then this could result
in excess of 50 trucks per hour passing through the Bath Street/ Carlisle Street intersection in
Wardell Village, not a pleasant prospect for the residents to look forward to ‘

Approval of these applications will have a negative environmental impact on the residents of
Wardeli and those living in the vicinity through increased vehicle movements, increased noise,

FechnologyOne ECM Document Number: 1590470
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-

increased exhaust fumes and diminished air quality as a result of excessive dust generated by
quarrying and increased traffic.

Flora and Fauna will be adversely affected by these proposals, the proponents do not appear to
have taken these concerns into account when submitting their applications. The surrounding
waterways will also be adversely affected by increased operations.

In conclusion, this organisation echoes the wishes of the residents of Wardell and district in
requesting that Ballina Shire Council reject the applications of both quarries to increase their
operations and to say that we strongly object to DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30

7@.@ \
(Qj) ﬂc«g 1S

Neil Denison

Secretary

National Parks Assn., Far North Coast Branch
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Ms Gwen Seznec and Mr Rick Easton
133 Gahans Road

Meerschaum Vale NSW 2477

Tel.: 02 6683 4610

Email: g.seznec.10@scu.edu.au

The General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450

BALLINA NSW 2478
Meerschaum Vale, 16 July 2010

Dear Sir

RE: SUBMISSION — DA #1996/30 (Lot 1 DP 787102)

As Ballina Shire residents since 2003, we feel very concerned by the above Development
Application (DA), which we believe will have a significant impact on local residents and the

environment due to the increased heavy vehicle traffic, dust, and noise.

We believe that this DA should also be considered in conjunction DA #1996/29, as they are in the
same general area (Old Bagotville), close to each other, and lodged by the same operator (SEE Civil
Pty Ltd). Additionally, the impacts would be compounded should both DAs be approved, even

though the reports for each DA only consider the impacts of each individual development.
The combined impact of both DAs is extremely significant for our small rural community, and we

believe that this application should not be approved due its detrimental effects on our community.

We have detailed our concerns below.
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1. INCREASED HEAVY VEHICLE MOVEMENTS

The April 2010 Traffic Impact Study by Ardill Payne & Partners calculates the number of heavy

vehicle movements as well as overall vehicle movements and compares them to Council and RTA

traffic data, with some of these figures being quite old (for example using 15-year-old figures for

traffic on Old Bagotville Road).

We believe that it is much more relevant to compare future heavy vehicle traffic to the current

heavy vehicle traffic from these quarries. Consequently, using the consultants® own premises as

stated as their report, we calculated the existing heavy vehicle traffic from the quarry and compared

it to future heavy vehicle traffic.

We used the average annual quantity extracted (in this case on average 11,976.7 tons per annum) to

re-calculate the current heavy vehicle traffic and obtained the following figures (refer Table 1

below).

Now#* Future Increase
Average m’ extracted per 30.7 576.9 +546.2
day (up to 1,666.7 on peak (up to 1,636 on peak
days) days)
Average number of truck 4 48 + 44
movements per day (up to 208 on peak days) (up to +204 on peak
days)
Average number of truck <1 5 +4

movements per hour**

(up to 21 on peak days)

(up to +21 on peak days)

* based on average annual extraction of 11,976.7 tons p.a.

** based on 10-hour days

Table 1: Future versus existing heavy vehicle traffic (using same assumptions as consultants)

This would result-in over a 1,000% increase in heavy-vehicle traffic on small rural and village

roads, which we do not believe should be considered as “minor” as stated in the Traffic Impact

Study.
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Additionally, when taking into consideration the other DA (1996/29) by the same operator for a
quarry located near this site, the resulting traffic variations are double the figures mentioned above
with an extra 88 truck movements per day (almost 9 per hour) on average days, and up to 409 extra
truck movements per day on peak days, that is almost 41 truck movements per hour. Thus on peak

days quarry truck movements would be increased by over 5,000%.

Overall, should this DA be approved, this would mean an additional 11,476 truck movements per
year for this quarry alone, and up to an extra 22,978 truck movements p.a. for both quarries

combined.

This to us appears extremely significant as we talking about traffic on small rural and village roads,
usually quite narrow, with a large part being unsealed (i.e. most of the Old Bagotville Road access).
Thus this proposed increase in heavy vehicle traffic can hardly be considered minor. The figures

above clearly show a sizeable heavy vehicle traffic increase, which will have a major impact on the

area.

Finally we disagree with the consultants who state that there will be no significant impact of road
pavement. According to their figures, there will be an extra 138,023 tons of quarry material
transported every year for this quarry alone {and an extra 285,523 tons when combined with the
other DA #1996/29) with 11,502 additional truck movements p.a. for this quarry, using heavy
haulage vehicles. It is improbable that this will not detrimentally affect the unsealed surface of Old

Bagotville Road, nor any of the other small roads that these trucks use.

2. IMPACT ON LOCAL RESIDENTS

The DA does not discuss the impact of dust raised by quarry trucks on the unsealed Old Bagotville
Road. Also it does not make any mention of the fact that it is likely that most, if not all, residents
along Old Bagotville Road would be solely reliant on rainwater for drinking and day-to-day water.
Thus the dust raised by the extraction process as well as dust raised by the traffic on Old Bagotville

Road would significantly affect these residents as it will settle on rooves and contaminate drinking

water reserves.

The reports refer to noise intensity, but was the noise frequency also investigated? The increase in
truck movements would mean more constant road noises, which would be detrimental to the
amenity of people residing along the roads used by the trucks. In many cases, one of the reasons
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people have moved to this area, or have stayed in this area, is the peace and quiet found in a more

rural setting.

Consultation with local residents appears to be very limited. As regular users of Bagotville Road
(where we regularly see quarry trucks) and Wardell Road, we would like to point out that quarry
trucks often drive fast and are often in the middle of the road, taking little avoidance action when a
car comes the other way. On small roads, it means that we often have to slow right down and “give
way” due to the narrowness of the roads, and in a few instances have had to take evasive action by
swerving onto the nature strip just to avoid a truck. We believe that most residents are similarly
wary of quarry trucks and tend to drive carefully around our small local roads, often more slowly on
unsealed roads, which explains why there haven’t been significant accidents. However such a
considerable increase in quarry truck traffic would be detrimental to the residents’ sense of safety

on the roads.

3. IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT

Although this is a designated development proposal, it appears that no environmental impact

assessment was performed.

We know that Koalas (Phascolarctos cinereus) and Squirrel Gliders (Petaurus norfolcencis), both
threatened species, have been found near Wardell and in Meerschaum Vale, and it is likely that they
would also occur in the area where the quarry is located. A cursory review of the National Parks &
Wildlife Service’s Atlas of NSW Wildlife shows that a number of threatened fauna species have
been recorded in this area, including the following: Koalas (Phascolarctos cinereus), Squirrel
Glider (Petaurus norfolcencis), Long-nosed Potoroos (Potorous tridactylus), and Wallum Froglets
(Crinia tinnula). It is probable that there are also threatened flora species in this area. Aerial views
show that approximately a third (or more) of the parcel still contains remnant -vegetation. 1t should
also be noted that the National Parks & Wildlife Service has mapped key habitat and regional

wildlife corridors on or near this parcel.

We also believe that the significant increase of heavy vehicle movements is likely to have a large
impact on the roadside flora on Old Bagotville Road (due to the dust settling on the vegetation) as
well as the fauna all along the access roads, with a likely increase in wildlife road kills (including

possible threatened species) along the roads used by the quarry trucks.
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Thus we believe that Council should investigate the impact of the proposed development on

existing flora and fauna, and properly assess the environmental impacts of the proposal.

CONCLUSION

We believe that this DA is not appropriate as it stands and should not be approved, as it will have a
significant detrimental impact on our coramunity, in particular for residents living near the quarry

and along the roads used by the quarry trucks. We are particularly concerned by the major increase
in heavy vehicle traffic that this development would generate, with issues ranging from road safety,

impacts on residents’ amenity, damage to road pavement, and the detrimental impact on the local

fauna and flora.

We also believe that Council should not consider this DA in isolation of the other DA (1996/29) as
their combined impact is significant, and it is their combined impact that our community will have

to bear.

Yours faithfully

Ms Gwen Seznec and Dr Rick Easton

Page 50f 5



This Is A Reprint Of A Scanned Image

/?0 Bax.-a LJMM 2,:.,.-7-7
lzd'% Roi10 RECORDS T

Mr. R Thoradon SOARNS
. A 1L Jut duw
\ e N .
L i CHING i o e
- Rous . oA 1g ?6/30

H“M Bron. a!o(- Bjiam Roaol . BooM

%3 oum)
ﬁam.. A.ﬂ_é\ g

Lo mmmmm,éwa. 7(,..

mm smmo{mmwﬂ %
e A olomanill’ 83? Rowod . WL»‘MM%
M%Wﬂm obenl & Mlovadin e A e
A |
oliol Aol ﬁuwﬂoaﬂam“u-&
Amm%/ﬁ.mwmw
wmxm,&%w)me
ﬂAuo(—a,m,ddfma, :
mu,%‘amoccm WA@W%%
,A«L»..J.. e otan % ;j
%&f@«id‘a guarmy. a o(a.aA

TechnclogyCne ECM Document Number: 1581895




This Is A Reprint Of A Scanned Image

a.n. _Aqa_a&eu&'fa-a/a/., Era-.— a_/ua&-amw

Yours Anrcanely
(ot Drnl

TechnologyOne ECM Document Number; 1581895



This Is A Reprint Of A Scanned Image

sC ANNED

17 Bath Street
1§ JUL 2010

Wardell 2477

15 July 2010

General Manager
Ballina Shire Councit

Ballina 2480
Dear Sir

RE: OBJECTION TO SEC 96 DA 1996/29 AND DA 1396/30 — MODIFICATION TO EXISTING
QUARRY OPERATIONS

As the property owner of Bath Street (corner of Carlisle Street) | am writing to express my
absolute objection to BOTH proposals on the following grounds

NOISE POLLUTION:

The current volume and noise of the truck and dog vehicles travelling through the village is
already horrendous. 1 have changed bedrooms in my home just so that ! can sleep past
6.00am when the first vehicles start clanging past, (although | have clocked a truck as early
as 5.40am). As soon as 6.00 hits they start coming through often at a rate of one every three
minutes. if this increase is approved | can only imagine it means one per minute or
alternatively extended hours and Sundays as well, this seems to be in canflict with the
Wardell Village Concept Master Plan which states “One of the unique features of the
Wardeli Village is the river and village atmosphere”. This amount of truck traffic is more like
a Highway than a village

AIR POLLUTION:

The dust exhaust generated by the quarry trucks would obviously increase and again that
sort of poliution is not why | chose to live in Wardell.
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ROAD PAVEMENT:

The road degradation particularly at the intersection of Bath and Carlisle streets is already
apparent; any increase in truck numbers will only make it worse

Community Safety:

There are six school buses travelling through Bath and Carlisle Streets and the safety of the
children travetiing to and from school will be jeopardised by the additional heavy vehicle
movements on these roads. in addition there are no footpaths for pedestrians in the village,
so we are forced to share the road with the trucks. Add to thisis the speed that the trucks
travel through the village, there is a speed limit of 50kph but | can assure you that is not
being complied.

| ask that you seriously consider the adverse impact of this increase to the quarry extraction
rate.

In support of my statements | request that you conduct noise tests, quantify the traffic and
the speeds that they travel through the village.

Yours sincerely

Rhonda Sly

TechnologyOne ECM Document Number: 1584017
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The General Manager Cathrine Tarrant

Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINANSW 2478  gCANNED

29 August 2010

Dear Sir,

RE:

42 Carlisle Street
Wardell NSW 2477
PO Box 334

RECORDS

- 3 SEP 1010

..................
..........

....................

Concerns regarding DA 1996/30 and 1996/29

I refer to the applications to modify Development Application 1996/30 and
1996/29 and request that Ballina Council consider the significant and long
term impact this application has not only on the local residents of the Wardell
village but also to the safety and well-being of my children.

[ am a property owner and reside at 42 Carlisle Street, Wardell with my
partner and our four children aged (3), (5), (11) and (16) years of age.

I have read and support the objections which have been lodged by members of
the Wardell community and again refer Ballina Council to the hardcopy of
those letters of objection since all data files relating to the DA have been
removed from the Council’s DA on-line website,

The application to modify is inconsistent with the vision of the Wardell
community and the Ballina Council. The Ballina Council has defined Wardell
as ‘a village....the smallest urban centre in the Shire with an approximate
population of 500 people’. Considerable time and money has been spent into
the future planning direction for Wardell to improve the lifestyle of it’s
residents.  This planning and vision is what led to my family locating to
Wardell three months ago.

I am concerned to hear that Ballina Council had consented some time ago for
Carlisle Street to be used as a primary haulage route for heavy vehicles to
quarry materials to the Pacific Highway for the next 20 years. Unfortunately,
this information was not provided to my family at the time we purchased our
home and we now reside in a Street which is not only a tourist route and
within close proximity to the Pacific Highway, but is also a main thorough
fare for quarry trucks. The idea of my children being raised within a safe and
‘village setting” now appears to be an illusion as there is potential for some 54
trucks per hour to be driving past my front door (refer to RTA letter dated 15
July 2010). Task Council to consider the short term and long term impact that
heavy vehicles will have driving past the front of my home every 70 seconds
seconds, 5 2 days per week. I ask Council to consider all surrounding
residents in this community and the detrimental effect it will have on our
community.
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I am concerned that Council has received these applications to modify the
existing DA and that little community consultation has been held by Council
to resolve the many issues which have been raised by the residents. I
acknowledge that the material in these quarries is a much needed resource to
build and maintain our roads however the current haulage route down Carlisle
Street (through the village of Wardell) is unsafe and negligent.

I have been advised by Bob Thorton that Council is meeting on the 23
September 2010 to make a determination on the applications and that further
objections need to be submitted prior to the Business Paper of 9 September
2010. T am therefore submitting this letter outlining my concerns and request
that Ballina Council respond to each of these concerns prior to the Paper being
prepared.

Unresolved Concern - Traffic Impact Study dated April 2010 refers to
outdated sources and is not representative of existing or future traffic
conditions; the study significantly underestimates the impact on
surrounding roads and the community,

8.1 The Traffic Impact Study prepared by Ardill Payne and Partners on
behalf of SEE Civil Pty Ltd fails to adequately describe the existing
traffic and road conditions in the vicinity of the development and along
the haulage routes. The study is isolated to the proposed development
(Montis Quarry) and fails to mention the wider traffic network (i.e,
likely impact of external quarries in the vicinity, cane industry). 1
refer Council to paragraph 2.2.3 of the Development Application
which acknowledges that external parties also contribute to the road
network.

8.2 Paragraph 3.1.3 of the Study states that ‘Carlisle Street from Wardell
Road to the Pacific Highway is a typical two lane urban street with a
six metre wide bitumen seal and grass verges and shallow table drains
cach side. Carlisle Street is in good condition and has a speed limit of
50 km/h’. This description is incorrect and fails to acknowledge how
conditions may be impacted over time. Carlisle Strect is showing signs
of fatigue as a result of the heavy vehicle movements. There are pot
holes forming and the edging of the road is receding. There is no
centre or road line markings, the shallow drains have inadequate fall
resulting in saturation of surrounding areas and there are no kerbs or
channelling.

8.3 At page 19 of the Study, it is stated that ‘The additional traffic
movements generated by the proposed development will be relatively
minor when compared to the existing traffic volumes on surrounding
roads’.  The data submitted by Ardill Payne and Partners in Table 1
and 2 is not reliable as it is significantly outdated and does not reflect
the current reality of the traffic volumes.



9.1

8.4

8.5

Paragraph 3.3 of the Study states that ‘a longstanding resident and
adjoining landowner, to his knowledge no accidents have occurred on
Old Bagotville Road’. This information was obtained in 2005 by way
of personal communications between the landowner and an Ardill
representative.  The information is out dated and does not reflect the
wider view of the local community.

The Study states that ‘the additional traffic will not impose any major
social or physical detriment upon the local residents and road users’
(refer to paragraph 5.3). 1t is evident in the letters of objection that the
restdents of Wardell consider there will be short term and long term
social and physical detriment should these applications for
modification be granted. 1 again refer Council to these objections
which clearly describe the concerns of the Wardell community:-

¢ Objections to DA due to increase in noise pollution.

* Objections to DA due fo increase in truck and dog and quarry
related traffic.

e Objections to DA due to increase in air pollution,

Objections to DA due to degradation of road surfaces.

Objections to DA due to danger to community members,

Objections to DA due to school bus route.

Objections to DA due to speed at which trucks travel.

Objections to DA due to environmental impact.

Objections to DA due to pedestrian safety.

Objections to DA due to haulage routes.

Objections to DA due to operation times.

Objections to DA due to heavy vehicle movements.

Objections to DA due to impact on local residents.

Objections to DA due to structural damage to property.

Objections to DA due to property market decline.

¢ Objections to DA due to threat to fauna and flora.

Unresolved Concern — Inadequate community consultation between the

Ballina Shire Council and the Wardell Community to identify the
concerns raised by residents.

Despite numerous written objections being made to Council, there has been

no attempt to negotiate solutions as part of reducing the impact these

applications will have upon the residents and community as a whole.



10.

10.1

11

11.2

11.3

11.4

Unresolved Concern — Inability to access Public Information from Ballina
Shire Council website.

On 28 August 2010 [ attempted to view the Ballina Shire Council DA’s
Online webpage and found that all documentation including the Development
Application and letters of objection have been removed from this site therefore
preventing myself and community members to ensure accuracy of information
being presented to Councitlors. This is concerning given that I was able to
access this information on and prior to the 12 August 2010. I have since been
advised that Council is under no obligation to list this information on-line for
public viewing as the DA is an amendment to a 1996 Application.

Unresolved Concern — Safety of my children when walking along Carlisle
Street; this is one of the primary haulage routes.

Carlisle Street has no bus shelter or footpath for my children to access their
school bus routes (i.c. intersection of Pacific Way and Carlisle Street — ages 5
and 11; and intersection of Bath Street and Carlisle Street — age 16). There
1s no safe access route for my children and this is of significant concern to my
family as the current road conditions are extremely dangerous due to the
haulage operation time being within the school bus timetable.

My children cannot safely walk to the local park which has a newly built
playground because of no safe access route and heavy vehicles using Carlisle
Street. An mcrease to the heavy vehicles will increase the risk to my
children when using the existing pathway which consists of the road itself,
driveways, property accesses, grass verges and pipe crossings. The shallow
drains cause rain/storm water to saturate the grassed pathway creating a hazard
for our children as they are inclined to walk on the road rather than stand in
pools of water.

I have observed other children who reside in Carlisle Street standing on the
road while waiting for the school bus and being easily distracted while they
play and talk with one another as there is no designated footpath or bus shelter
for them to follow. They are often unaware of the dangers that present when
heavy vehicles are approaching - have observed these heavy vehicles (quarry
trucks) to be travelling over the 50km/h speed limit.

I refer Council again to the RTA letter dated 15 July 2010 which states that ‘If
quarry operations were to operate simultaneously there will be potentially 54
truck movements per hour.” The potential of 54 trucks per hour (one every 70
seconds) 1s of great concern as this will increase the risk to my children while
they wait for the school bus.



12.

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

12.7

Regards,

The ‘Wardell Masterplan’ indicates that there will be a shared pathway built in
March 2011 at Bath Street and Carlisle Street. This design option/project
description does not reduce the existing or future risks which are created by
these heavy vehicles. To my knowledge there are no other plans (other than
street lighting) to improve the access route on Carlisle Street.

I ask Council to consider all of the objections made by the residents of
Wardell as well as the objections raised in my letter. 1 further ask Council to
constder the following actions before making a determination on the
application for modification to DA 1996/30 and DA 1996/29;

That the existing Traffic Impact Study be revoked by Council and that an
independent body (external referral body) be appointed by Couneil to carry
out a thorough Traffic Impact Study that is relevant to the current traffic
conditions impacting on local residents within the existing vicinity of the sites,
surrounding areas and the haulage routes.

That the Traffic Impact Study include the cumulative impact of all operating
quarries including any pending applications to extract or increase extraction of
materials in this vicinity. That the Study also include the additional impact of
other heavy vehicle movements such as cane hauling and support trucks for
quarrying.

That future monitoring of existing traffic be conducted in a manner that
excludes the possibility of quarry related haulage trucks taking alternative
routes when they know when traffic counting is being conducted at a
particular route.  This is for the purpose of acquiring data which adequately
reflects the actual fraffic movements.

That the independent body (external assessor) of the Traffic Impact Study not
have any conflict of interest or pre-existing history with either party (i.e.
connection to Ballina Council or the Applicant which is noted within the
existing Study).

That Council initiate a formal community consultation process with residents
of the Wardell community and surrounds with the aim of identifying the
concerns and identifying possible amicable solutions to reduce the impact on
the local community.

That Council staff involved in the consultation process have knowledge of the
local geography, traffic and living conditions in the community.

That the Council extend the date for determination pending the completion of
the independent Traffic Impact Study and community consultation process.

Cathrine Tarrant



Copies of this objection letter have been forwarded to:

councili@@ballina.nsw.gov.au
Ballina@parliament.nsw.gov.au
Janelle. Saflin. MP@aph.gov.au
majorfedballina.nsw.gov.au




PARLIAMENT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

OFFICE: Shop 1
7 Moon Street
Ballina NSW 2478
PHONE: (02) 66867522
FACSIMILE: (02) 66867470

WIAIL: PQ Box 1018
BALLINA NSW 2478
WEBSITE:  www.donpage.com.au

DON PAGE, M.P,
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

[

3 September 2010 W
SCANNED

-6 SEP z0m

Mr Paul Hickey
General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450
BALLINA NSW 2478

Dear Mr Hickey

I am making representations on behalf of Ms Cathrine Tarrant, 42 Carlisle Street,
Wardell NSW 2477 regarding DA 1996/29 and DA 1996/30 for two quarries on
Bagotville Road, Wardell.

I enclose herewith a copy of her letter which is self explanatory and would appreciate
if you could arrange to look into the issues she has raised.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard. | look forward to your advice and
comments.

Yours faithfully

Don Page MP
MEMBER FOR BALLINA

encl.
DP:cd



Page 1 of 1

ElectorateOffice Ballina - Letter of Objection for DA 1996/29 and 1996/30 and pendihg DAs
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From:  "Tarrant, Cathrine" <Cathrine. Tarrant@community.nsw. gov.au>
To: <council@ballina.nsw.gov.au>. <Ballina arliament.nsw.gov.au>, <Janelle.Saffin. MP aph.gov.au>
) P )

<major@ballina.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 02/09/2010 3:27 PM
Subject: Letter of Objection for DA 1996/29 and 1996/30 and pending DAs

As a resident of the Wardell community, please see attached my letter of objection.
I'am requesting that Ballina Shire Council respond to my concerns prior to the business paper being submitted.
Regards,

Cathrine Tarrant
Phone: 66835 651 (w)
Home: 66879708

Sec ity Statement

The information contained in this electronic mail message is privileged and
confidential, and is intended only for use of the addressee. If you are not
the intended recipient, you are notified that any disclosure, reproduction,
distribution or other use of this communication is strictly prohibited.
confidentiality and legal privilege attached to this communication are not
vaived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received
this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply transmission
and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.

Jisclaimer

Any views expressed in this communication are thogse of the individual sender,
z2xcept where the sender specifically states them to be the views of Department
>f Human Services, Community Services, NSw. Except as required by law,
Jepartment of Human Services, Community Services, NSW does not represent,

varri 1L and/or guarantee that the integrity of thisg communication has been
naintained nor that the communication is free of error, virus, interception,
-nference or interference.
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Victor Webber

97 Carlisle Street
Ry ;;—,—:——Wardell NSW
ORDS 2477
Ballina Shire Council ANNEL
Regulatory Services Group | 2 v JUN ZU10
PO Box 450 o ‘5’_}6‘” |
Ballina NSW 3, A T |
2478 - e,
Dear Sir/Madam,

In Reference to DA NO 1196/30 — Property: Lot 1 DP 787102, Old
Bagotville Road, Wardell

I am writing in regard to the above mentioned DA application in relation to the
submission by Ardill Payne & Partners whereby they seek to modify the quarry
by increasing the permissible maximum rate of extraction from 50,000 tonnes
per annum to 150,000 tons per annum.

This is totally unacceptable in a village setting where we value a quiet lifestyle.
There will be an increase in noise & air pollution, an increase in traffic,
degradation of road surfaces, danger to our children and community members

and an environmental impact that is too great to consider for our village.

I urge Ballina Shire Council to reject this DA application in its entirety and

listen when I say 'l object strongly to DA 1996/30.'

7 )L ST, ) fsrni V.,
Yours sincerely ’Zf?:é ‘ WZ’%}& (7\7 C /g//é./f

Victor Webber
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War'deli Pr‘ogress Assoc:ahon Pres:dent Patrick Car'ney
C/0 Wardell Post Office
Wardell NSW 2477

At Our bimonthly meeting a motion was passed seeking council to
seriously consider DA 1996/29 and DA1996/30.

The meeting felt that the residents of Carlisle Street and the
village in general would be severely affected if the Das were
allowed in their present form.

At the moment Carlisle Street is narrow with no footpath and
the increase in fraffic would present danger to the residents of
Wardell who use this part of town.

Increase in traffic would also endanger school children who
catch buses in this street.Noise and Dust pollution would also be
‘an ongoing problem.

If the DAs are passed in any form it is felt that those
benefiting should provide better roads and footpaths to this
part of town to reduce the possibilities of accidents and also the
speed of the trucks and the time frame in which they operate
would heed fo be monitored
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